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Florida Department of
Memorandum Environmental Protection

PERMIT COVER MEMO

"VAN
TO: _x RICK GARRITY, Director of District Management

FROM/THROUGH: :

William Kutash » ENVIRONMENTAL ADMINISTRATOR
Bill Crawford » SUPERVISOR WCL- J5-/¢-¢C
Roger Evans » ENGINEER '

DATE: May 13, 1996

FILE NAME: Universal Waste & Transit PERMIT #:H029-171163
PROGRAM : Hazardous Waste COUNTY :Hillsborough

TYPE OF PERMIT ACTION: ISSUE DENY X MODIFY
TRANSFER OWNER NOD
PUBLIC NOTICE _ INTENT TO ISSUE

PUBLIC NOTICE PERIOD CLOSED? N/A This is a Class 1(Minor)
Modification

PERMIT SUMMARY: UWT has requested this permit modification
to allow for the storage of containers along the north and
south walls of Bay 2. All areas in Bay 2(which store
ignitable & reactive wastes) are at least 50 feet from the
property line. This modification dces not increase their
permitted storage capacity.

PROFESSIONAL RECOMMENDATION: X APPROVE DENY

1: /uwtmod2

I“cu-\ac.cj >P0¢~\g\( cwn A}\‘ﬂs\ ‘\v~

‘C\"F ’Q)(Q\er J-F
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 CITY ENVIRONMENTAL SERV. 5, INC. OF FLORIDA « 7202 EAST ~3HTH AVENUE * TAMPA, FLORIDA 33619
(813) 623-5302
(800) 624-5302
FAX: (813) 628-0842

May 8, 1996

Mr. Roger Evans

Florida Dept. of Environmental Protection
3804 Coconut Palm Drive

Tampa, Florida 33619-8218

Dear Mr. Evans:

Enclosed is the additional information you requested for the permit modification
(Permit H029-17-1163) for the CESF/UWT facility.

You may contact me at (813) 623-5302 should you have any questions regarding this
matter.

Sincerely,

John A. Taylor
Technical Services Manager

Lo
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fa,



Revision: 00
- Date 3/1 5/96

BAY 2 (IGNITABLE / REACTIVE WASTES) PERMIT MODIFICATION

Bay 2, the ignitable/reactive wastes storage bay, of the City Environmental Services, Inc. of Florida
(CESF) formerly known as Universal Waste & Transit, Inc. hazardous waste TSDF (permit # H029-
171163) is being modified to allow container storage along the interior bay walls. Container storage
along the walls will not block any exits, entrances, or safety equipment. Storage of containers will be
as indicated on Figure 5.12-A. A minimum of two feet of aisle space will be maintained. This
modification does not increase the facility capacity. The changes (if any) to the permit are summarized
below. :

1. Application - No changes.
Note: Renewal of this permit is in process mdependent of this modlﬁcatlon

2. General Information. No changes other than containers in Bay 2 may now be stored along the
walls. A minimum-0F two feet of aisle space will be maintained between single rows of containers

along the walls and double rows of containers within the bay. This is indicated on Figure 5.12-A.

3. General Facility Standards - No changes. Standards for ignifable/reactive wastes remain
unchanged. Ignitable / reactive waste is still at least fifty feet from all property boundaries.

4, Waste Analysis - No changes.

3. Inspections - No changes.
6. Training - No changes.
7. Preparedness and Prevention Procedures - The existing 1,000-gallon containment sump remains

unchanged. It provides containment for greater than 10% of the maximum inventory of the bay.
The bay design and safety equipment remain unchanged. A minimum of two feet of aisle space
1s maintained.

8. Contingency Plan & Emergency Procedures - A copy of Figure 5-12A has been added to the
Contingency Plan. Copies are being submitted to all applicable agencies.

9. Recordkeeping - No changes.

10.  Closure - No changes.

11.  Financial Assurances - No changes.
12. Containers - no changes.

13.  Processes - no changes.

Page 1



Revision: 00
Date 3/1 5/96

BAY 2 (IGNITABLE / REACTIVE WASTES) PERMIT MODIFICATION

Bay 2, the ignitable/reactive wastes storage bay, of the City Environmental Services, Inc. of Florida
(CESF) formerly known as Universal Waste & Transit, Inc. hazardous waste TSDF (permit # H029-
171163) is being modified to allow container storage along the interior bay walls. Container storage
along the walls will not block any exits, entrances, or safety equipment. Storage of containers will be
as indicated on Figure 5.12-A. A minimum of two feet of aisle space will be maintained. This
modification does not increase the facility capacity. The changes (if any) to the permit are summarized
below.

1. Application - No changes.
Note: Renewal of this permit is in process independent of this modification.

2. General Information. No changes other than containers in Bay 2 may now be stored along the
walls. A minimum of two feet of aisle space will be maintained between single rows of containers
along the walls and double rows of containers within the bay. This is indicated on Figure 5.12-A.

3. General Facility Standards - No changes. Standards for ignitable/reactive wastes remain
unchanged. Ignitable / reactive waste is still at least fifty feet from all property boundaries.

4. Waste Analysis - No changes.

5. Inspections - No changes.
6. Training - No changes.
7. Preparedness and Prevention Procedures - The existing 1,000-gallon containment sump remains

unchanged. It provides containment for greater than 10% of the maximum inventory of the bay.
The bay design and safety equipment remain unchanged. A minimum of two feet of aisle space
is maintained.

8. Contingency Plan & Emergency Procedures - A copy of Figure 5-12A has been added to the
Contingency Plan. Copies are being submitted to all applicable agencies.

9. Recordkeeping - No changes.

10.  Closure - No changes.

11.  Financial Assurances - No changes.
12.  Containers - no changes.

13.  Processes - no changes.

Department of Enyir
on
SOUTHWEST DisTRcT

T

mental Protection
Page 1



Revision 01
Date 5/7/96

Container storage is as indicated on Figure 5.12-A. Containers in the ignitables bay
(Bay 2) may be stored along the north and south interior walls (as indicated on Figure
5.12-A) as long as a minimum of two feet of aisle space is maintained and the
containers do not block any exits, entrances, or safety equipment.

.
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’ Department of"
nvironmental Protection

Southwest District
Lawton Chiles 3804 Coconut Palm Drive Virginia B. Wetherell
Governor Tampa, Florida 33619 Secretary

February 16, 1995

Ms. Lea Anne Chorlton
Petro Chemical Products
2910 W. Beaver Street
Jacksonville, FL 32254

Dear Ms. Chorlton:

Attached per your request is a copy of the most recent inspection report I could find for Universal
Waste and Transit, in Tampa, Florida. The Warning Letter from this report was resolved through
a short form Consent Order, with a penalty of less than $6,000. The case has been closed. The
facility was last inspected January 19, 1995, but the report has not been finalized. Roger Evans,
the inspector, should be able to tell you if any significant violations were noted He can be reached
at ext. 388.

Sincerely,
A

Elizabeth Knauss
Environmental Manager

L T

“Protect, Conserve and Manage Florida’s Environment and Natural Resources” 7[:\‘ 2 C
e [/~

Printed on recycled paper.
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y | - Department of
— Environmental Protection

Twin Towers Office Building
2600 Blair Stone Road Virginia B. Wetherell

Lawton Chiles. . .
Governor Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 ‘ Secretary

. ‘November 18, 1994 . DE P
Kathleen McCann, CPA NOV 2 9 19.94

Corporate Controller, Waste Group
City Management Corporation
3400 East Lafayette

. Detroit, Michigan 48207

oy ’HW )
Tghsh;klg s

‘Re: FLD 981932494 - Universal Waste & Transit, inc., Tampa, Florida

Dear Ms. McCann:

I reviewed the docUmentation submitted to demonstrate financial responsibility for the
above referenced facility and find it in order. The Certificate of Liability demonstrates adequate

liability coverage. The financial test accompanying your letter of September 27, 1994,
adequately demonstrates financial assurance for closure in the amount of $97,484. Therefore,
Universal Waste & Transit, Inc. is in compliance with 40 CFR Par 264, Subpart H as adopted by

reference in Rule 62-730, Florida Administrative Code.

If { can be of any assistance, please call me at (904) 488-0300.

David W. Mason
Environmental Specialist

cc: Fred Wick
Merlin Russell
Doug Outlaw
Bill Crawford
Jeff Pallas

“Protect, Conserve and Manage Florida’s Environment and Natral Resources™
«C le Z-C

22 /44

Printed on recycled paper.



Florida Department of
Environmental Protection

Southwest District

Lawton Chiles 3804 Coconut Palm Drive Virginia B. Wetherell
Governor Tampa, Florida 33619 SCCrelary
813-744-6100

FAX TRANSMITTAL SHEET

17/ 17 [

Date

TO: Tanet+ Ashwood

DEPT. : Alozerdovs (daste

FAX #: (Goud 92i-50/8

FROM: /gayc/ Evans

DEPT.: D.E.P., Tampa Office

PHONE: 813-744-6100 or SunCom 542-6100 Ext. 38§
FAX(local)744-6125 or (SunCom) 542-6125
SUBJECT: Man//'c)f/n'q ells a+f ihrirtrsal askFe
COMMENT: Sorry for the delog in oblening the  12/fo

TOTAL NUMBER OF PAGES, INCLUDING COVER PAGE: “

RECEIVED BY:

PHONE:




BEST AVAILABLE COPY

'NOV 16 794 B4:36PM | VERSAL WASTE P.2

\UTWAYAT Universal Waste & Transit,inc.

A Divislon of Clty Management Carporation

9280 Hoy Plaza Bivd.
Sulte 707

Tampd, FL 33619-4453
(813) 623-5302

FAX: (813} 628-0842

Nove+:ber 16, 1994

Mr. Roger Evans

Depaftment of Environmental Protection
3804 Coconut Paim Drive

Tampa, Florida 33619

Dear Mr. Evans:
Enclosed is the information you requested concerning the groundwater monitoring program at UWT.

Included is a one-page summary of our groundwater program and a map of the well locations. The general
well nlnformation is also listed below:

MW1 October 20, 1989 Northeast
MW?2 October 20, 1989 Southeast
MW2A May 23, 1994 . Northwest

: MW3 October 20, 1989 Northwest

i MW4  May23, 1994 Southwest . -

|
|
If yoilx have any questions, please do not hesitate to call me.

Sincerely,

JohnA. Taylor
Genéral Manager



NOV 16 ’94 @4:37PM ! ERSAL WASTE

i

P.3

The UWT facility is in a heavily industrialized area (Orient Park) in Tampa,
Florida. The previous use of the UWT property was residential (one residence) and
vacant land. There is significant documented groundwatef contamination in the
area. Two NPL ‘(Superfund) Sités adjacent to the UWT facility are being
investigated and remediated under the direction of the EPA. There are also several
other sites or former sites potentially contributing to the documented Orient Park

groundwater contamination.

UWT voluntarily monitors the groundwater from its property for liability
protection. Several regulated compounds have been detected by the UWT
groundwater momtOnng program All hazardous waste stored at UWT is in a
specially de51gned totally enclosed storage building with over 5 000 gallons of
secondary contamment There have been no known releases of hazardous waste to
the environment at the UWT facility. There is no statistical correlation between
downgradxent and upgradient analytical results to confirm contribution to any
groundwater contamination by UWT. It is the belief of UWT that any elevated
levels of regulated compounds detected in the groundwater at the UWT property
is either background or the result of offsite mxgratxon from other sites. This is

supported by the prevxously stated- 1nformat1on '

The firm PBS&] has been contracted to investigate and document
groundwater quality at the UWT property. They have recommended the re-
installation of one well and installation of another new well to confirm previous
results and further document the migration of offsite regulated materials to the

UWT property.

\UNAAT

Universol Wasie & Tronsit, Inc
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Florida Department of - = -
Environmental Protection

Southwest District
3804 Coconut Palm Drive Virginia B. Wetherell
Tampa, Florida 33619 Secretary

Lawton Chiles

Governor

DATE: Iy 2 198
. TIME: 00 177

‘ /
SUBJECT: Lhwerca/ %/m]é 2 T pans

Name Affiiiation . Telephone
)g:\\ C(’a,u)'c;(é FDEF M- 729/-cr00 ex? 372
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A Division of City Management Corporation

M\VAVHF Universal Waste & Transit, Inc.

9280 Bay Plaza Blvd,

Suite 707
Tampa, FL 33619-4453
(813) 623-5302 , DIINGIE ST
FAX: (813) 628-0842 jf;x i i
NOV 011994

October 31, 1994
. Deparimens envimo, .. .

Mr. Bill Crawford

DEP, Hazardous Waste Section
3804 Coconut Palm Drive
Tampa, FL 33619 - 8318

RE: Adoption of Standard Operating Procedures (SOPs) for Sampling

Dear Mr. Crawford,

In response to your quality assurance letter of August 22, 1994 and in summary of our phone
conversation last week, Universal Waste & Transit, Inc. (UWT) currently intends to adopt the
hazardous waste program SOPs once they have been developed. Until the program is developed,

~ all sampling and testing will be in accordance with applicable SW-846 methods. For methods
not ‘addressed in SW-846, ASTM or comparably standardized laboratory methods will be used.
It is UWT’s understanding that this will be acceptable since our sampling and analysis at the
facility are primarily for "fingerprint screening” of incoming wastes to assure that they meet
profiled parameters. With the exception of flash point and pH methods, sampling and analysis
for removal of waste codes will be carried out under an approved Comprehensive Quality
Assurance Plan (CompQAP) through a contract laboratory. It is our understanding that the SW-
846 methods for flash point and pH are acceptable to the department and these two analyses will
be address as part of the department SOPs. Should it be deemed necessary, UWT will submit
an application for its own CompQAP at some future date.

Should you have any questions or concerns, please do not hesitate to give us a call.
Sincerely,

UNIVERSAL WASTE & TRANSIT

William C. Horn
Technical Services

S:\IP 2‘ C
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l___J\V/\Vﬂr Unlversol Wasfe &Tronsﬂ Inc

. _49280 Boy Plozo Blvd
. Suite’707 - RN
Lo Tompo FL. 33619 4453
’ T‘l813) 623- 5302
o FAX (813) 628 0842

= Septemher '22, l9,94,

.

[ ;

o . S
i,

~ Ms. Krmberly DArcy

- Dept. of Environmental Protectlon
.-3804 Coconut Palm DerC R
Tampa Florlda 33619

’. ‘,:"%"Dear Ms D Arcy

- Enclosed 18, the addltronal 1nformatron pertammg to the Env1ronmental Srte Assessment (ESA) of the.,-?'f;
G 'property. that: Unrversal Waste & Transrt Inc (UWT) 1s contractmg to purchase : o

o We w1sh to arrange an mformal meetrng;wrth B1ll Crawford and you or. Mary Yeargan to dlSCHSS G

: remedtatron 1mplrcatlons related to thrs property We ‘would 11ke to ‘have thls meetmg as soon as"

B possrble smce closmg on the property is. scheduled for the end of thls month

. J’ohn,‘Aj.-'Taylor:? R
= General Manager . .. -

JAT kc

cc: Mary Yeargan
- (Bill'Crawford

gle.?c:



\LIVAYAT Universal Waste & Transit, Inc

A Division of City Management Corporation

9280 Bay Plaza Blvd:
Suite 707 :
Tampa, FL 33619-4453
. (813) 623-5302
AX: . (813) 628-0842

September 16, 1994

Mr. William Crawford

Department of Environmental Protection
3804 Coconut Palm Drive

Tampa, Florida 33619

Dear Mr. Crawford:

Universal Waste & Transit, Inc. (UWT) is in the process of purchasing property for potential expansion of
its permitted TSD site. An Environmerital Site Assessment (ESA) was conducted and indicates the presence

of elevated levels of regulated metals.

The ESA was conducted by PBS&J (FDEP No. 910005G). Analyses were performed by Enseco-Wadsworth
/ ALERT: Laboratories (FDEP No. E84059). Two monitor wells were installed (total depth of about 16 feet)
and the following data was obtained (all results in ug/l - parts per billion): -

. Guidance
~ Constituent Upgradient Downgradient Concentration
Chromium 239 203 50
Selenium - 24 22 10

Lead 103 , 107 , 15

- PBS&J has advised us that lacking physical or historical evidence of the use, storage, or discharge of
materials containing these metals at the property, it appears that this may be a background condition or the
result of offsite migration from other properties. Please confer with Mary Yeargan on this matter. We would
like to arrange an informal meetlng with you to disucss if any further action would be required for this

property.
Sincerely,
/% Z /7/\_\

John A. Taylor
General Manager

JAT ke
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& _ Department of
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£ FLOR ) : :
e~ ENvironmental Protection
. Southwest District
Lawton Chiles 3804 Coconut Palm Drive . Virginia B. Wetherell
Governor Tampa, Florida 33619 AUG 2 2 1991‘ Secretary
John Taylor
Universal Waste and Transit, Inc.
2002 North Orient Road

Tampa, Florida 33619-3356

RE: Universal Waste and Transit, Inc. FLD 981 932 494
Operating Permit HO29-171163
Waste Analysis Plan

Dear Mr.Taylor:

The Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP) has revised the regulations
associated with the quality assurance / quality control (QAQC) of sample procurement, sample
handling and sample analysis. These rules are codified in the Florida Administrative Code
(FAC), Chapter 62-160 (formerly 17-160).

Section 62-160.300(7)(z) and (aa) specifies the requirements for generators and treatment,
storage and disposal facilities regulated by the RCRA regulations. The rule, effective in
February 1994, required the submittal of QAQC plan by March 31, 1993. This letter is
notification that these regulations apply to your facility, and request that you contact this office
within the next two weeks to establish a date for the submuttal of the required plan as needed.

Please contact Beth Knauss at 813-744-6100 ext. 383 or myself at ext. 372.

Sincerely,

iam C. Crawford
RCRA Permitting Engineer
Division of Waste Management

c.C. Alan Farmer, Chief RCRA Branch, EPA Region TV
Satish Kastury, Administrator, FDEP - Tallahassee

am/z:comqgapp N Qe ; -C
A
“Protect, Conserve and Manage Florida’s Environment and Natural Resources”
1¢ /q y

Printed on recycled paper.



| I

YW/ W EARSAC r8i0@

. ,,.QQ?,Q/_,E\/‘GI'{S_ o .

‘“Tmy/(/ //é’&’ -
-(’w%u SANTT)

6” Cmo-qu

KTZM A/&//Or

1
’ Ubrren Fandorf
) H Sy Rood

i | n ;5 J?wé Outta)

|
[ .+_. — e - -

1

FDeEP

Y

FOE”
FleER

POEP

AWT

Foley ¢ Lavda

KBA
- KBN,

[LEP

E/18/ 94

T~ 610D
_720%— 4% 06D,
299 /o0 A Y72
X0
K372

B3 ézz~ L2022
] 4/077 9423 7755'6

913 -287—-1T717

707* FCE-0300




Environmental Protection

Southwest District

3804 Coconut Palm Drive Virginia B. Wetherell

~ Lawton Chiles
Governor . Tampa, Florida 33619 Se(‘.rétary
' 813-744-6100

February 22, 1994

Mr. John A. Taylor

General Manager

Universal Waste & Transit, Inc.
2002 North Orient Road
Tampa, FL 33619-3356

Re: Universal Waste & Transit, Inc., FLD 981 932 494
Operating Permit HO29-171163 Hillsborough County
Revised Contingency/Emergency Plan

Dear Mr. Taylor:

The Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP) is in receipt of your
revised Contingency/Emergency Plan. A review of this document will be performed in
the future. A quick examination of the document revealed that UW&T has proposed
supplying copies of the plan to all appropriate parties, however, proof of this is not
evident as Attachment 5 did not contain any information. Further more, UW&T has
identified two emergency spill response contractors for additional support.

In accordance with Title 40 CFR Part 264.53, UW&T is required to furnish copies of
the plan to local authorities, and State and local emergency response teams.
Additionally, UW&T was required to submit a contingency plan with the Part B Permit
Application as detailed in 40 CFR Part 270 14(b)(7). Any amendment to this plan will
require resubmission of the entire document to each of the noted agencies as stated in
40 CFR Part 264.54.

In order to satisfy the-intent of the rule requiring submission of your plan to the State
emergency response team, please provide a copy of the document to Ms. Leslie
Webster, Supervisor of the Southwest District Office Emergency Response Unit. The
copy received by the permitting staff will be placed in your Part B Permit Application.

" Florida Department of | e



-+ Mr, John Taylor 7

Contingency Plan

. Page 2

Do not hesitate to contact me at 744 - 6100 extension 372, should you have any
questions.

Sincerely,

e T s

“.. Lynne R. Milanian
District Permitting Engineer
Hazardous Waste Regulation
Division of Waste Management
Irm

cc: Alan Farmer, Chief RCRA Unit, EPA Region IV
Satish Kastury, Administrator , FDEP - Tallahassee

uwtlet.doc
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w/\\// &T UNIVERSAL WASTE & TRANSIT, INC.

2002 N. Orient Rd.
Tampa, Florida 33619-3356
813-623-5302

February 14, 1994

Florida Dept. of Environmental Protection Depaﬂg:eu;\,f SIVIOnimenia) Orgiger
Attention: Ms. Lynne Milanian By OUTHWEST DlsTFii‘CT‘eC“O"]
3804 Coconut Palm Drive CTTT——

—

Tampa, Florida 33619
Dear Ms. Milanian:

Universal Waste & Transit, Inc. (UWT) operates a permitted hazardous waste treatment, storage,
and transfer facility at 2002 North Orient Road, Tampa, Florida. Non-hazardous and hazardous
wastes are stored and transported in Department of Transportation (DOT) approved containers
at the facility. All wastes are shipped off-site for disposal in accordance with all local, state, and
federal regulations.

Enclosed is a revised copy of our Contingency/Emergency Response Plan. The plan is designed
to minimize hazards to human health and environment. It describes actions which would be
taken if a fire, explosion, or release of hazardous waste should occur.

Universal has a staff of trained and experienced employees. Universal has maintained an
outstanding safety record since it began operations in 1990. However, in the unlikely event that
an emergency should occur, we wish to call upon you for assistance. Please review our enclosed
Contingency/Emergency Response Plan and sign the attached letter indicating your agreement
to provide emergency assistance. You may contact me at (813) 623-5302 should you have any
questions or wish to schedule a familiarization tour of the facility.

Sincerely,
/
/@4 A e
John A. Taylor

General Manager

Enclosures -




| Mr. John A. Taylor

‘ General Manager
Universal Waste & Transit, Inc.
2002 North Orient Road
Tampa, Florida 33619

Dear Mr. Taylor:

I have reviewed the revised UWT Contingency/Emergency Response Plan and our agency agrees
to provide emergency assistance to Universal Waste & Transit, Inc.

Signature

Typed/Printed Name

Title

Agency

Date
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Mr. Robert Vanderslice

Industrial Waste Program

Florida Department of Environmental Protection
3804 Coconut Palm Drive

Tampa, Florida 33619

Dear Mr. Vanderslice:

Enclosed is the information you requested in our recent telephone conversation.

This is information on our stormwater pretreatment system. Victor San Augustin |
mentioned a potential industrial waste permitting requirement for the system.

Please notify me of any permit requirements which are applicable to this system.

Sincerely,

John Taylor

General Manager

JAT:kc
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BEST AVAILABLE COPY

\

kg

VDC pump provides amem.ncg service when
lectncal interruption or mechanical failure
nt.s maln pump from operatlng.

w ads, power cord, polypropylene battery box

th sxde or top termmals

GPH @ Totll ﬁud ln F-o Maxi D
WL 1S FL t lrx"uu_u? h-o;:v Pl;u vite
- 2750 <1150, 7150 . Shul-on' - VD_C permanent magncr mo'or has phenollcl
- 320 2500 1550 . 900 Shumg(zzg) . 6% 0% ie mechanical face type seals. ..
22150 1750 750 - - Shut-off — 6% 9% :
: R 10 - mp cover, base and lmpeller are die- casl 360
3250 T 2500 550 900 Shut-off 8% 9% .25 a timinum with epoxy coating. 1% FNPT outlet.
4200 3800 2700 1825 Shut-ofl 0% % 5 =0 /C: check valve with- weighted flapper and .
For drai food . - spped shape accepts 1%, 1%, or 2° discharge.
inirig flooded: excavations, basements, “tinuously. 1% NPT discharge.* No. 3P640 j bse. B-foot SJO 12-2 power cord has polarized

construction sites
- >-conductor cord. Do not run

flammable liquids compatible wi
ponent materials. Manual-
tomatic with 2P353 switch
1/4 & 1/3 HP Models——Epox
corrosion resistant bronze
ene bases with intake. screen, polycar
tops and. glass-filled polypropylene impellers.
Steel motor shafts never touch water. Automatic
reset diaphragm switch cut-in at .,
cut-out at 1-3° from bot-
tom of pump. Manual pumps start'and run con-
(*) Plastic adapter included to convert to 1%” discharge.

pumps with
approximately

elow.”

7-10" an

swlmmmgdpools Come with
Uge with non-
ith pump com-
umps convert lo au-

coated cast iron or
ousings, pol

ropyl-
nate

fconnector. For use with nonflammable liquids
érapatible with pump componcnt materials.
mer brand (ASOOO)

avy—dufy ‘automotive baﬁery with reserve ca-
Wcity of at least 130 minutes is recommended
%ot included). Use 24C, 24VCM, 24F, 27C, ZICM,
r~:27F size. Dimension mcludmg terminals
ould not excecd 12L x 8W x 8"H. .

equmped with a 344" garden hose adapte %
13 HP, 1500 RPM, 115VAC, 60 H'z) sIl-ngllI: s
?hase thermally protected motors sealed in oll
or cool running. Sleeve bearmgs.

glass—ﬁlled nylon impeller. Steel motor shaﬂ ks
.never touches water. 1%" NPT. discharge.® 12:%j
e

HP, 1500 RPM, 115VAC, 60 Hz shaded pole motor 4% 3275, 83

SIMER STAND-BY -PUMP - ... 3

m. compommh include pump, check valve.
o untlng bracket, 120V UL Listed transformer,” ~

Hith control panel and adapters for bnllcrles s

withball bearings, pérmanently lub 3
thermally protected. . . d Ficated and

Pump Mnlaruh Mir's. x .- ;
Fig. HP Operanou - Housiag -- : . Base Top -lmpelier Mo:i:l S:‘n:k List” Eu:l:- s\:’L
A U4 Automatic Cast Iron Po " P t
A 113 Automatic Cast Bronz lypm olycr: OIWmJ IA\ g::ﬁ %76}1178 3:%;2
B- 144 Manual _Jac#ir0n " Polypro. - Polycarb. Poly] . ] ; y
. - . pro. . 6-CIM y
B 13 Ma Cast Iron Polypro. "Polycarb.  Polypro. BCIM-W25 3P4z 3 o a:::g .
C 12 gMtomatic Cast Iron . Castlron Castlron Nylons 10-CIA-W.:25 3P643  414.65
)Mmp)lene h Pobcarbonale. (i) Glass-filled polypropylene. (t) Glassﬁlled nylon, .

" PERFORMANCE & ™'

3.

5.

To(nl Head In Feet lll GPM -
JERERY [ LRGNV 28

204. .

19.0

7160 .

‘operation by usi

. SJTW-A cord with 3-prong grounding plug tht'lg =

Designed . for draining garages and basements
and powenrg; waterfalls. Removes water to
from floor.. Converts to automatic  sump pump

the optional 2P353 Automatic
Switch, listed below. 5-amp, 380 watt, 16 HP
motor. Oil-filled cast aluminum motor housing’
for cooler nmnmiand longer life. 17 NPT outletg
}:vnh 3/4” garden hose adapter included. Viton ¥y
O" ring, 302 stainless.steel shaft, 1 1

Gxam brand. (5-MSP-18).--

Convens manual thtle Giant pump
automa(ic operation Prosss e

P w ‘ 2 M
groundmx plug/receptacle Not for use with split-phase, capa

."- ;.:

Ry 0 Ve,

i XY 3 4 9
Famp, Yo TSTY A A A S TS
LA 1’" &y 83574

cord and pi R 4,155‘ T 20 ,"‘1333.

- FLO-TEC EMERGENCY SUMP PUMP

Bnltcry-powcred reserve pump operates when
primary pump fails due to power outage or prod-
uct malfunction. 115V charger converts to 12
VDC, 10.5 amp draw at 5 (L. head. For use with
nonflammable liquids compatible with pump

" component materials. Flotec brand.
Construction: All noncorrosive plastic battery

) casc,Jmmp and switch housing Compietely en-
closed mercury float switch.
Dimensions: Maximum battery dimensions,
1230 x T%HW x 9%°H; battery case, 16L x 9W x
-_10¥H; pump, TW x 7°H. .

.- Battery Requirement: Use only deep or high-cycle
~ marine or qu battery with a minimum rating of
160 mm RC (reserve capacm/)

Fenure; Include.
Time limit on chargmg Charger shuts off after 24
hours, regardless of battery voltage.

Charge completion setting and upper and lower
- batte voltage lirnits. Microprocessor senses
when battery has been completely charged and

completes cycle with /2 hour timed charge. Pre- -

" vents-overcharging and extends battery life.
" Reverse connection prohc?lor\. If- positive and
negative connections from charger to battery are
- reversed, charger will remain off.
Spark pmen'lon. After charger is connectad to
. battery a short time delay occurs bc{ore charg-
- ing starts. X .
Lights to indicate charging lh!o—whclhcr battery
- is in a charging mode or is fully charged.
Power-up system check" verifics-that all compo-
. nents are properly attached and operating.
._Audible alarm sounds to indicaté primary pump
“failure, power failure, and/or defective battery.
»No. 2P667. Shpg wt 14 Olbs. List...... $322.29.
Each. . i ettt $1

" NET WHOLESALE PRICES—W.W.GRAINGER, INC.

-/ Itor start or 3-phase motors. Little Giant brand (RS-5-18). Pr« & gm? !q&
No. 2P353. Shpg. wt. 1.8 Ibs. List $38.00. Each .. .. ..... $27. $E
. e 41
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DIATOMACEOUS EARTH FILTER

Bottom-to-top circulation. Water enters throu h
the bottom of the filter, carrying the filter medi-

ABS PUSH-pPULL VALVE"

um upward with it. DE medium (customer sup- i . N
lied) is deposited evenly on eight vertical grids i’r"?.'ifﬁfmc'%?“ valve locks easily into backwash
or maximum contact between water and filter . position with one easy moverment.
medium, AN Corronon-Resistanr ABS Body

High-impact high-temperature styrene grids are ® Glass-Reinforced Piston Assembly

covered with a tough, monofilament polypropyl- ® Glass-Reinforced Pol i

ene cloth, onto which the filter medium is depos- ® O.Rj ymeric Handle

ited. . noing Shaft Seals

Top-to-bottom back-washing. Top-mounted mani- ;of'zm"’ and 2” Male Fittings with 14° 5 Ports at
fulzll rorce's clea}:: \;’atcr do:nward. ll;lroupzl}l1 lg(- No 2P6;: rp

grids, washing the filter medium out t rough the o. . ush-Pull Vajve.

wasle outleL List$4542 Each. ... ' ® \L Shpg. .“.]L 3335%;

Machine-polished 18-gauge, 304 stainless steel tank . e

‘with heliarc-welded seams. MULTIPORT ROTARY VALVE

Inlet and outlet ports have 1% to 2° quick-coupled Six operating positions permij i

-union fitting adapters. ypes of DE and sand Giters %%?xl;?:y’lo?nfx‘;(ﬂ’!
Fille o cQmduoomplete with pressure gauge, air aocdks Into each operating position. Fillcr‘in](_-'i

ips tee and htlings nd outlet ports permit horizonml_ vertical, or

il‘n()l‘;l:x‘l):llzlylg':,({c‘c'cnic?(lj Dilumbing to valve. An
- € molded neoprene gasket st

. rounds .i - h gasket sur-
SAND FILTERS ensure aa:,loxs)ﬂﬁ,sc :cl;}l] /‘-;’gga iscilhng surfaces to
High-luster stainless stee! shell or triple-wrapped QO use. : > blugs close ports not
fiberglass windings on a seamless water-light
polymeric inner shell. All internal components
are high-temperature, high-strength plastic. .
Efficient, easy-1o-maintain underdrain uses eigh: esistant Noryl” Rotor and Shaft
threaded lateral arms, which can be removed for i and Teflon Shaft Seal
maintenance or repair. The arms are arranged cals
radially around a central hub, so incoming water
i1s spread cvenly throughout the filter medium
tcustomer supplies. 20-grade silica sand recom-
mended).

Overdrain assembly removes easily 1o add mediz,
and is hydraulically balanced to maintain a
level sand bed during tiltration.

External drain fitting. Internal automatic air

e’ alve,
for either 1'4 or 2" connectio

® Neoprene Sealing Gasket

® Built-in Lexan? Sight Glass

® 147 FIP Thread d P

c ] . ) e orts

ycolac Body and Lid with No. 2P675. 114~ Multiport Valve. Shpg wt S5.411
Listsi262 Each, ... "¢ o pg_ 837 );9

percharger II blower suppli
plies
spas, hot tubs. and jette. tubs.

bleed and see-through threaded access port. ir ¢ lied through air cha 1
Plumbing connections come complete with lush- or therapy jets annels or as
mount bulkhead unions lor quick initial installa- Flame-r ant ‘ABS housine N
tion or easy retrolit on existing plumbing. checlk sing has -built-in 2~

ve onthe airoutlet. | [iP 120V, 6.6
has thermal overload protc'ctiun.l;\'i,r;‘d”ils‘f

] CARTRIQGE FILTERS 1arge of blower must be installed on a 2°
- S— filter system inco 3 q —— larger pipe, with the base of the blower no lees [
teria o q - Ll(‘i) nghly lp]"(" than 12° above the water line ¢ less
tional unit. Nonwoven polvester iber cartridge No. 2P681, Aj - , .
is secured in an ABS'PVC 1ank. held in place $143.06. E:;lc‘i::'r Blower. Shpg. wi. 8.7 Ibs. List

with interlocking stainless steel rod. and held A T $125.72
securely at top with a large. easy-to-remove —

. o'~ knob. Heavy-duly injection-molded” ABS body
Ll 520 7 - has extruded PVC core. SWIMMING POOL CHOOSE FROM A
e, __ : COVER PUMP SELECT Npiess
e T SPECIFICATIONS AND PERFORMANCE DATA ~ S : ION OF pUMP MOTORS
Stock Reguired Suggested Filter Filter GPM per Total 8-Hour Jetted
No. . Clearance Pump HP Height Area Sq. Ft. Filter GPM Turnover . 34and1 }_[p:i,fglg::(fgiggg({ﬂr::ﬁ;’m available
2P676 221 x 22W 13 e 480 sq. 0 25° 120 57.600 Gal. _ Nemal onioff swimming | With or without pumiptess. savailable
2p676 22 x 22 U 42 igo 20 8 33200 ‘ down “to” §1gP U6, draws o Industrial Pump Motors
2P677 22 X 3 or 1 12 31 20.0 62 %'728 water standing 3&‘1'3“&‘, E{l::;)suli Fan»C&mled 173 to U'a HP 56¢
244 x 37 . 1 ' 200 62 1 . : -single-phase and 1 > -
gg{% fzﬁ: S '}}‘3'-‘; ':lgxfila gé':’a :litli 20.0 38 5% ® Epoxy-coated die-cast aly. in3-phase available. - ¢ V2103 HP56C and 56,
2P679 24°H Ly 28 50.0 1.0 50 24.000 . minum motor housing S?}uare Flange Pool Pump Motors
2P680 15"H 2 18%s 25.0 1.0 25 12.000 X 5:::.?:;b'e volute for ‘}‘fviia:? 12)1" 56 YZ, in high or low service factors
N . able. E 5
(") Recommended rate for residential applications. ? ® 18.ft, 3.condu X
B i icati H -, 3. ctor, oil. Jet Pump Mot
(*) Recommended rate for commercial applsx't.tauonsl o : _ : ___ : A ’r'ensfant cord and gargen 13 to 1% HP, ! Py 5& sinc::?e or three.phase
- " "FILTER ORDERING DATA : R : R ; ) -. ”;(sxe) a:;plper included motors. Base mount motors available. )
; : : 15V, 60 Hz, oil. Swimmi
Fil Mir's, St Shpg. N = 7 X, O . mming Pool Motors
Type . A'r|e=u' Matersial Mo’dul l::. List Each Wt ‘; :;li:«i'l:’v:::'or With stainless é?i:loufnli‘lrdlisﬂc'az:g D}é{_}?va{‘;‘h‘ble with cast-iron
= N Ha - High-effici
DE 48.0 sq. N Stainless Steel 584090 2P676 $543.00 5426.3; é._)g : No. 2P524 ® Little Giant brand from 374 to 1% 1P ratings. . © C¢Y pool motors
IS PhmlesSiecl  gwot  gpely et Caerit e | " S indeunder Pumos | 5 0q VR F9s Poul Pump motors
- Fnd— 1.8 Fiberglass 556000 2P678 246.00 216.07 3507 Swimming Pool Cover” e -feruse on pool cleaner pumps,
Cartridge 500 ABS Plastic 562000  2P679 156.00 136.86 0.0 SEE INDEX To
Cartridge 25.0 ABS Plastic 561090 2P680 118.00 103.61 14.0 . B o PARTICULAR P(Jlf.v(\)ff:z\jc'ﬁ'gg
1322 NET WHOLESALE PRICES—W.W.GRAINGER, INC. SEE WARIEIAMNTN Inif i e o o
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CARBTROLB: A modular system

designed for removal of contaminants
from liquids and gases.

Typical Carbtrol® Applications:

Gas Phase: Liquid Phase:
B SEWAGE PLANT QDOR CONTROL GROUNDWATER TREATMENT
8 TANKVENTS PRODUCT PURIFICATION
R AIR STRIPPER EXHAUSTS WASTEWATER TREATMENT

8 EXHAUST HOODS F YREMIZVAL

LEACHATLE TREATMENT

B WORK AREA AIR PURIFICATION

A%
HAN

IPC Systems, INCG. 39 Riverside Avenus, Westport, CT 068680




CARBTROL® canisters utilize the proven effectiveness of
granular activated carbon to provide sconomical and effec-
tive removal of organic contaminants trom air and waler.

The canisters ars designed for treéatment of gas streams te)
§00 CFM and liquid systems to 10 gpm.

CARBTROL® adsorption units consist of heavy-duty steel
canisters, double epoxy-lined, fitled with chemically inent
internal distribution and collection systems.

B The canisters contain batween 140 and 200 Ibs. of custom-
selected activated carbon media (depending on model and
application).and can be operated attemperatures 1o 200°F
and pressures 10 10 PSIG. '

H The CARBTROLY adsorption canister system is shipped to
your facility ready for easy installation. Normalily, alt that is
required is connection of inlet and outlet plping of ducting.

When exhausted, the CARBTROL® canister can be shipped
to an appropriate landfilt or incinerator for disposal, since the
canister is a 0.0.T. approved container for handling hazard-
ous waste.

@ The sarvice life of the CARBTROL® canister will vary accord-
ing to application and concentration of contaminant to be
removed. IPC Systems can provide an estimate of expected
service life upon review of proposed operating conditions.
(Listing of typical compounds removed by CARBTROL®on
back page.)

CARBTROL options:

B Custom aclivated carbon and synthelic adsorption mudia can
be provided, including:

# Polassium Hydroxide impregnated Carbon

B Silver Impregnaled Carbon
= Molecular Sisve
’ s Silica Gel

m And others depending on the contaminants 1o
ba removed.



Diamster/Height
Carbon
Shipping Weight
inlgt

Outlet

Max. Flow

Diameter/Helght
Carbon (G-2)
Carbon (G-3)
Shipping Waight

Model L-1

Diarneter/Height
Carbon
Shipping Weight
infet

Quliet

Model G-1

SPECIFICATIONS

Models G-2, G-3
SPECIFICATIONS

SPECIFICATIONS

Flow: 5 GPM (@ 10 Minute
Contact Time

[of]

1

24/36"
200 Ibs.
250 Ibs.
2"NPT
2" Bung
100 CFM

PRESSURE DROP — "H,0

Q.
T
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i
o
S
T 4
24/36" a
165 Ibs. w
140 Ibs. S )
250 Ibs. ?
4" NPT uj
4" NPT £,
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24/36" T 4
200 Ibs. w
250 Ibs. <
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1" NPT 0
o
a o




INTEROFPFICE MEMORANDUM

Date: 17-Dec-1993 07:40am EST
From: Beth Knauss TPA
- KNAUSS BE@A1@TPAl
Dept: Southwest District Offi
Tel No: 813/744-6100
SUNCOM:
TO: See Below ITHéE  a-f

Subject: RE: Universal Waste & Transit \ Subpart H Compliance

I agree. Who is going to review Safety-Kleen, Sparkle, Laidlaw,
Chem. Con, Chemical Waste Management, Ashland and Universal’s
closure plans and financial responsibility documents to make sure
that the increased costs of closing the transfer facility are
covered?

Do we also need to modify any permits?
Beth

Distribution:

TOo: Diana Davis TAL ( DAVIS DR@A1@DER )
CC: Fred Wick TAL
CC: Beth Knauss TPA
CC: Gary Santti TPA

CC: Lynne Milanian TPA
CC: Chris McGuire TAL

WICK_F@A1@DER )
KNAUSS B @ Al @ TPAl )
SANTTI G @ Al @ TPAl )
MILANIAN L @ Al @ TPAl )
MCGUIRE_C@A1@DER )

L N N Y oo ¥

@4



INTEROFPFICE MEMORANDTUM

Date: 16-Dec-1993 03:53pm EST
From: Diana Davis TAL
DAVIS DE@A1@DER
Dept: Office General Counsel
Tel No: 904/488-9730
SUNCOM:
TO: Fred Wick TAL ( WICK_F@A1@DER )
TO: Beth Knauss TPA ( KNAUSS B @ Al @ TPAl )

CC: 'Gary Santti TPA ( SANTTI_G @ Al @ TPAl )
CC: Lynne Milanian TPA ( MILANIAN L @ Al @ TPAl )
CC: - Chris McGuire TAL ( MCGUIRE C@A1@DER )

Subject: Universal Waste & Transit \ Subpart H Compliance
A TSD that also operates a transfer facility must include the
transfer facility in its closure cost estimates. Fred Wick and

Chris McGuire agree with this approach.

Facility is defined in 40 CFR 260.10 to include "all contiguous
land and structures, other appurtenances..."

I believe that closure of "the facility" as referenced in 40 CFR

264.142(a), includes the increase in closure costs associated
with closure of the transfer facility.

7 o=



INTEROFPFICE MEMORANDUM

Date:" 13-Dec-1993 12:56pm EST

» From: Beth Knauss TPA
KNAUSS B
Dept: Southwest District Offi

Tel No: 813/744-6100
SUNCOM: 542-6100 Ext. 383

TO: Fred Wick TAL ’ ( WICK F @ A1 @ DER )
CC: Gary Santti TPA ( SANTTI G )
CC: Lynne Milanian TPA ( MILANIAN L )

Subject: universal Waste & transit Subpart H compliance

I understand that you are filling in until we hire a new RCRA
financial compliance person. I have a question about a TSD that
also operates a trasfer facility, and therefore holds waste in
the truck parking area. The facility’s original closure plan did
not include this storage-- they started holding waste in the
parking lot later. (Actually several facilities have this kind
of arrangement.) :

The State transfer facility rules require the transfer facility
to have a closure plan. Universal Waste has modified its TSD
facility closure plan to comply with this requirement. However,
as transfer facilities do not need to provide financial assurance
for closure, I’'m not sure we can require financial assurance for
the increased closure costs. To be fair, if we require Universal
to do this under our omnibus authority, we should require all the
TSD’s who have transfer facilities to do the same thing.

Do you think we can require financial assurance for TSDs who also
operate transfer facilities?

Thanks,

Beth



Florida Department of

Memorandum Environmental Protection
TO: Satish Kastury
Administrator, Tallahassee
FROM: Lynne R. Milanian, District Permitting Engineer, Tampa
Hazardous Waste Regulation Pl 1O /
, o
DATE: October 6, 1993

SUBJECT:  Universal Waste & Transit Inc., FLD 981 932 494
Operating Permit File No. HO29-171163 z-~
Notice of Financial Documents

Attached, please find correspondence dated September 27, 1993 and submitted October
5, 1993 which is subject to the referenced permit. The package includes the following
items:

1. One four page cover letter discussing the financial assurance for closure costs.
And 2 aHachmenta.

Attachments

Irm

skmhceptl.doc




CITY MANAGEMENT CORPC  “TION - 3400 EAST LAFAYETTE « DE- T, MICHIGAN 48207 « 313 567-4700

September 27, 1993

Region V Administrator Region VII Administrator

U.S. E.P.A. U.S. E.P.A.

230 S. Dearborn Avenue 726 Minnesota Avenue

Chicago, Illinois 60604 Kansas City, Kansas 66101

Attn: Mr. Karl Bremmer Attn: Mr. Alan Wehmeyer

Region IV Administrator DEP

U.S. E.P.A.

345 Courtland St., N.E. 0CT 05 1993

Atlanta, Georgia 30365

Attn: Mr. James Scarbrough SOUTHWEST DISTRICT
TAMPA

Gentlemen:

I am the chief financial officer of City Management
Corporation, 3400 East Lafayette, Detroit, Michigan 48207. This
letter is in support of this firm's use of the financial test to
demonstrate financial assurance for closure and/or post-closure
cost, as specified in subpart H of 40 CFR parts 264 and 265.

1. This firm is the owner or operator of the following
facilities for which financial assurance for closure or post-
closure care is demonstrated through the financial test specified
in subpart H of 40 CFR parts 264 and 265. The current closure
and/or post-closure cost estimates covered by the test are shown
for each facility:

A. City Environmental - Frederick $923,991
EPA I.D. No. MID 980 991 566 (Closure
1923 Frederick Street only)
Detroit, Michigan 48211

B. City Environmental - Harper $437,794
EPA I.D. No. MID 054 683 479 (Closure
1550 Harper Avenue only)

Detroit, Michigan 48211

2. This firm guarantees, through the guarantee
specified in subpart H of 40 CFR parts 264 and 265, the closure or
post-closure care of the following facilities owned or operated by
the guaranteed party. The current cost estimates for the closure
or post-closure care so guaranteed are shown for each facility:

NONE

o,
iz



U.S. E'P.AI
September 27, 1993
Page No. 2

3. In States where EPA is not administering the
financial requirements of subpart H of 40 CFR parts 264 or 265,
this firm, as owner or operator or guarantor, is demonstrating
financial assurance for the closure or post-closure care of the
following facilities through the use of a test equivalent or
substantially equivalent to the financial test specified in subpart
H of 40 CFR parts 264 and 265. The current closure and/or post-
closure cost estimates covered by such a test are shown for each
facility:

C. Universal Waste & Transit $ 96,093
EPA I.D. No. FLD 981 932 494 (Closure
2002 North Orient only)

Tampa, Florida 33619

D. City Environmental - Kansas City $186,769
EPA I.D. No. MOD 981 706 856 (Closure
901 Woodswether Road only)
Kansas City, Missouri 64101

4. This firm is the owner or operator of the following
hazardous waste management facilities for which financial assurance
for closure or, if a disposal facility, post-closure care, is not
demonstrated either to the EPA or a State through the financial
test or any other financial assurance mechanism specified in
subpart H of 40 CFR parts 264 and 265 or equivalent or substantial-
ly equivalent State mechanisms. The current closure and/or post-
closure cost estimates not covered by such financial assurance are
shown for each facility:

NONE

5. This firm is the owner or operator of the following
UIC Facilities for which financial assurance for plugging and
abandonment is required under Part 144. The current closure cost
estimates as required by 40 CFR 144.62 are shown for each facility:

NONE

This firm is not required to file a Form 10K with
the Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC) for the latest fiscal
year.

The fiscal year of this firm ends on June 30. The
figures for the following items marked with an asterisk are derived
from this firm's independently audited, year-end financial
statements for the latest completed fiscal year, ended June 30,
1993.



U.S'

E.P.A.

September 27, 1993

Page No. 3
ALTERNATIVE |
1. Sum of current closure and post-closure cost
estimate e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e $ 1,644,647
*2, Total liabilities . . « « ¢ « ¢ o & o o « =« 130,494,035
*3., Tangible net worth . . . . . . ¢« « « « « .+ . 39,951,755
%4, Net worth . . . .+ ¢ « ¢ o ¢ o« o o o o s o 53,660,290
*5, Current assets . . . « . ¢ o e ¢ e e e e e 66,245,077
*6. Current liabilities . . . . ¢« ¢« ¢« « « o « . 28,615,484
7. Net working capital . . e e e e e s e e . 37,629,593
*8. The sum of net income plus depreciation,
depletion, and amortization . . . . . . . . 28,126,826
*9, Total assets in U.S. (required only
if less than 90% of firm's assets are
located in the U.S8). . « « ¢« « ¢« o &+ o « o &
Yes No
10. Is line 3 at least $10 million? X
11. Is line 3 at least 6 times line 1? X
12. Is line 7 at least 6 times line 17 X
*13. Are at least 90% of firm's assets
located in the U.S.? If not,
complete line 14. X
14. Is line 9 at least 6 times line 1?
15. Is line 2 divided by line 4 less
than 2.07? X
16. Is line 8 divided by line 2 greater
than 0.1? X
17. Is line 5 divided by line 6 greater
than 1.5? X
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U.S. E.P.A.
September 27, 1993
Page No. 4

I hereby certify that the wording of this letter is
identical to the wording specified in 40 CFR 264.151(f) as such
regqulations were constituted on the date shown immediately below.

WL 2

Michael-{,. Piesko
Chlef Financial Officer
City Management Corporation

September 27, 1993

cc: Ms. Sharon Ferman
Waste Management Division
Michigan Department of
Natural Resources
38980 Seven Mile Road
Livonia, Michigan 48152
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HAZARDOUS WASTE FACILITY CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

Commerce and Industry insurance Company (the “Insurer®), of 70 Pine Street,
New York, NY 10270, hereby certifies that it has Insured liability insurance
covering bodily injury and property damage to City Management Corporation
(the "Insured"), of 3400 East Lafayette, Detroit, Ml 48207, in connection with
the Insured's obligation to demonstrate financial responsibility under 40 CFR
264.147 or 265.147. The coverage applies at:

A MID 054 683479  City Environmental, Inc. - Harper
1550 Harper o
Detroit, Ml 48211 ..~

B. MID9880991566 City Environmental, Inc. - Frederick
1923 Frederick
Detroit, Ml 48211

for sudden and nonsudden accidental occurrences. The limits of liability are
$1,000,000 each occurrence and $5,000,000 annual aggregate, exclusive of legal
defense costs. The coverage Is provided under policy number PLL 6872805
issued on July 1, 1993. The effective date of said policy is July 1, 1993.

‘The Insurer further certifies the following with respect to the Insurance described

In Paragraph 1: . '

(8) Bankruptcy of insolvency of the insured shall not relieve the Insurer of its
obligations under the policy.

(b)  The Insurer is liable for the payment of amounts within any deductible
applicable to the policy, with a right of reimbursement by the insured for
any such payment made by the Insurer. This provision does not apply with
respsct to that amount of any deductible for which coverage Is
demonstrated as specified in 40 CFR 264.147 (f) or 265.147 (f).

(C) Whenever requested by a Regional Administrator of the U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA), the insurer agrees to furnish to
the Regional Administrator a signed duplicate original of the policy and all
endorsements.



07,29,97 'S:46 Z 313 S567 4928 © CITY MANAGEMENT P.06

(d)  Cancellation of the Insurance, whether by the insurer or the Insured, a
parent corporation providing insurance coverage for its subsidiary or by a
firm having an insurable interest in and obtaining liability insurance on
behalf of the owner or operator of the hazardous waste management
facllity, will be effective only upon written notice and only after the
expiration of 60 days after a copy of such written notice is received by the
Regional Administrator(s) of the EPA Region(s) in which the facility(ies)
is(are) located.

(6)  Any other termination of the insurance will be effective only upon written
notice and only after expiration of thirly (30) days after a copy of such
written notice is recelved by the Regional Administrator(s) of the EPA
Region(s) in which the facility(ies) Is(are) Located.

I hereby certify that the wording of this instrument is identical to the wording specified in
40 CFR 264.151()) as such regulation was constituted on the date first above written, and
that the Insurer is licensed to transact the business of insurance, or eligible to provide
insurance as an excess or surplus lines insurer, in one or more States.

QW{/“ A W)

Julie H. Hespe ]
Cleveland Poliution Manager

Authdrized Representative of Commerce and Industry insurance Company

1375 E. Ninth Street, Cleveland, Ohio 44114
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IIAZARDOUS WASTE FACILITY CERIIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

1. Commeree and lndustry Insurance Company (the "Insurer®) of 70 Pine Street, New
York, NY 10270 hereby oertifies that 13 has issued liabillty insurance sovering
bodily lojury and property damoge to City Environmental, Inc, (the “Insurcd), of
901 Waodswcther Road, Kansas City, Missourl, ia conncotion with the insurcd's
obligation to demonstiato financlal tesponsibility under 10 CSR 25-7.264(2) (H)G.
The coverage applios at:

A.  MOD 981706865 City Environmental, Inc,
901 Woodswether Road
Kausas City, Missoun 6410}

for sudden and sccidontal occurrences. The limits of liability are $1,000,000 cach
occurrcace and $2,000,000 annuat uggwgate, exclusive of logal dofense costs. The
coverugc Is previded under policy number PLL 5872505 issued on July 1, 1993. The
. offective dato of sald policy is July 1, 1993,
('. :
2. The insurer further certifice the foflowing with respeot to the lusurance described
above:

(¢)  Bunksupicy of lnsolvency of the insured shall not relieve the Insurer of its
vbligatlons undes the policy,

(b)  The Insurer Is liable for the payment of wueunts within any deductiblc
spplicable to the policy, with a right to reimbursement by the insused fos
any suok payment roade by the Insuccr. This provision docs uot apply with
1cspect to that amouat of any deductible for which coverage is

- demonstrated as specified in 10 CSR 25-7.264(2) (H)6.

()  Wheneves requested by the Iirector of the Missouri Department of Nataral

Resources (MDNR) the Insurer ugrees 1o furnish to tie Director a signed
duplicate original copy of the policy and all endorsements.

)] Canccllation of the insarance, whether by the Insurer or the Insured, shall
be effective only upon wiillen notice and only after the expleation of sixty
(60) days after a copy of such wrillen notice is received by the Direotor of
the MDNR.

Page 1 of 2

JL 23 "us  ier 216 478 88483 PAGFE a2



TITY MOMNGEMEMT P.B1

1928
6729 15:18 2 313 S67

UL e raz 18124 Fron UILLIS-CORROON-DE TRO

: PAGE . Amg
JUL 29 *93 1713 10 X13 462 085 o1 aan

T-444 P, px

(€)  Anyother tormination of the (nsurance ghgll be effective oaly upon written
notics and only efter the expiration of thirty days after a copy of such
written notice is received by the Director of the MDNR.

I'hereby cortify that the wording of difs endorsement is identical to e wording spocified
in 10 CSR 25-13.010 as such regulation was constituted on the date firs above written,
and tha( the Inaurer fg licensod to transace the business of insurance as an exces or surplug
Hnes lusyfyr, in the stgte of Missouri,

Conuncree and Industry Insuranco Cowmpany
1375 E. Ninth Street
Cleveland, Ohio 44114

Pagec2 uf 2
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STATE OF FLORIOA

HATAROQUS WASTE FACILITY CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURMCE
- N (Yrimacy Po

{. _ Commerce and {ndustry Insuranca Company
) (Name &7 [njurer)
(the 'anlll".l"), of 70 Pine Street, Rav Yock, NY 10270
Address of insuref]
hereby cartifigs that {1t has fesusd I1abll{ty {ncurance coverfng bodily
injury and property damage to Universal Waste & Trunsit, Inc, R
[Nane oF 1R%ured]
(the "tnsured”), of

ress asur
" {8 connection with the f{asured’s oblfgation <o d:mnctnu financial
responsibility under 40 CFR 264.147 or 265.147, as adopted by refardince tn
;s;.;;'t‘f:n ‘17-30.180. Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.). The coverage
s

EPA/DER 1.D. Re. Hame Addrass
FLD~981-932~-494 Universal waste & Transit, Inc.

2003 North Orieant Road
TAampa, FL J33sly

4

fors
¥ _sudden accidental eccurrences

nonsydden accidanta) occurrences
o $1dén and fonsudden accidental becurrences
(1¢ covarage s for mltigle facilities and the coverage s different for
different facilities, indicate which racilities are Intyred for sudden

aceidents) occurrences, whieh are fnsured for nonsudden sccidentst
occurrences, and vhich are incured for both,)

The 1{mite of 14abilfty are.§ 1.000,000. each eacurrence and

$ 6 annual ag@Tegate, excluSive of Idgsl defense costs, The
G '

rovided under policy aumber ,q; sg‘l%sos » Issued on
uly 1, 33 . The effectiva date of catd palicy 1t yu1 9 .
- BT : B e
2, The Insurer further certiffes the followfng with respect to the
{nsurance desarided in Paragraph 11

(a) Bankruptsy or fnsolvency of the {asured sha.ll not relfeve the
Insurer of fts cbifgations under tha peliey.

DER FORK 17.30.500(¢ )(k)} Cartiffcate of Liability Inturance
(Pricary Palicy)
Page 1 of 2

JUC 29 '93 12:27
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' (b} The lnsurer it Vdable for the payment of smounts within any
deductible applicabie to the policy, with a right of reimbursemant by the
{nsured for any svch paymeat made by the Insurer, Thts provisien does not
epply with respect to that amount of iny deductible for which coversge fis
demonstrated - specified {n 40 CFR 264.142(f) or 265.147(f), as adopted by

reference in Sextion 17-30.180, F.A.C.

(¢) \Vhenever requested by the secretary of the Florida mart#
ment of Envirormentsl Regulatfon (FDER), the Insurer agrees to furaish to
the Secretary « sfgned dupifcate original of the policy and 811 endorse-
mants.

(d) Cancellation of the {nsurance, vhether by the Insurer or the
Insured, will be effective only vpon written notice énd only after the
expint*on of sixty (60) days after a copy of such written notice fis
recetved by the Secrctary of the FOER.

(e} Any other termination of the {nsurance (e.g.., expiration, .
non-renewsl) will be effcctive only upon written notfce and only after the
expiration of thirty (30) days after 8 copy of such written notfce 1g
received by the Sgcretery of the FOER.

I hereby certify that the wording of this {agtrument is tdentfcal to
the wording specified fn 40 CFR 264.161(3), a& adopted by reference in
section 17-30.180, F.A.G., 8 such regulation was constituted on the date
first obove written, ané that the Insurer f{s 1{censed to transact the
business of finsurance, or eligidle to provide {nsurance ay an @xcess or

sgrplus s {asurer, in one or wore States iacluding Florids.

Represantative of frcorer]

E

wllugfm Monger
.

Authorfzed Representstive of
W anca_cmpanr-m-u;_;_.
surer

313715 E. Ninth Strect Cleveland, Ohlo 44114

DER FORM 17-30.200(4){k) Certificate of Liabf1ity insurance

JuL 29 193 :
83 12:28 216 479 R38R PAGE . 0B85
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DRAFT

September 27, 1993

To the Shareholder and Management of
City Management Corporation:

We have audited, in accordance with generally accepted auditing
standards, the balance sheet of City Management Corporation as of
June 30, 1993 and 1992, and the related statements of income,
shareholder's equity, and cash flows for the years then ended, and
have issued our report thereon dated September 27, 1993.

At your request, we have read the letter and the attachment thereto
from the Corporation's chief financial officer, dated September 27,
1993, in support of the Corporation's use of the financial test to
demonstrate financial assurance, as specified in Subpart H of 40
CFR Parts 264 and 265. '

We compared the data presented in items 2 through 17, under
Alternative I in the attachment to the aforementioned letter, with
the financial statements of City Management Corporation for the
year ended June 30, 1993.

In connection with the procedures referred to above, no matters
came to our attention that caused us to believe that the specific
data should be adjusted. This report is intended solely for the
information and use of the shareholder and management of City
Management Corporation and the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
and should not be used for any other purpose.

Very truly yours,

DRAFT

SHE

Attachment
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Environmental Administrator %
Hazardous Waste Regulation QB

Florida Department of Environmental Regulation
Twin Towers Office Building

2600 Blair Stone Road :

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400

RE: Comments on Draft RCRA Facility Assessment (RFA) Report
Universal Waste and Transit, Tampa, Florida
EPA 1I.D. No. FLD 981 932 491
/7// &3 Z-=

Dear Mr. Kastury:

The United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) has
reviewed the Draft RFA Report for the above referenced facility.
This report was submitted to EPA by the Florida Department of
Environmental Regulation (FDER) in fulfillment of a corrective
action workplan commitment in the FY-93 grant. Enclosed herewith
are specific comments on the report. '

Please have your staff review these comments and address them as
appropriate in the final RFA report. I sincerely hope these
comments prove helpful in preparing future RFA reports. If you
have any questions in this matter, please contact Harry Desai, of
my staff, at (404) 347-3433.

o youM

éi’ G. Alan Farmer
Chief, RCRA Branch
Waste Management Division

Enclosure

cc: Ms. Lynn Milanian, FDER, Southwest District, Florida

Printed on Recycled Paper
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1.

COMMENTS ON THE DRAFT RFA REPORT
UNIVERSAL WASTE AND TRANSIT
EPA I.D. NO. 981 932 494

The Executive Summary should include only the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) Facility Assessment
(RFA) related activities. The list of hazardous wastes stored
at the storage facility should be deleted from the Executive
Summary because they are listed in the RCRA permit. In
addition, Appendix C - "Permitted RCRA Wastes Summary", in
the RFA Report, provides this information. A reference in

this matter should also be made in Section II F -~
"Regulatory Applicability and History".

The last paragraph of the Executive Summary should include a
short explanation regarding the purpose of the monitoring
wells and a background history of the Universal Waste and
Transit site. Specifically the status of the Stauffer
Chemical and Helena Chemical sites, since the

reference regarding groundwater monitoring is made in the
Executive Summary of the RFA Report.

Page I-1 - Executive Summary - Last Paragraph - The report
mentioned that at the time of the VSI site inspection by the
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) in Augqust 1988, this was
a new facility. Please note that the construction of the
facility was not completed at the time of inspection by EPA.
The error regarding the new facility should be corrected.

Facility Description - A clarification is needed regarding
physical treatment. The RCRA permit includes a filter press
for physical treatment. However, the permittee cannot use

the filter press because the storage in the tank, which is
essential for the operation of the filter press, is not
permitted. The status of the permit application or permit
modification for the storage tank should be clarified in this
section.

Waste Management Practices - Are "tote tanks" and "jumbo
sacks" permitted for storage? This should be clarified.
Also, is storage on open pallets permitted? Since the
pictures of this practice are included in the RFA Report, the
waste management practices need to be discussed in detail.

Waste Management Practices - The report mentioned that
inspection of the containers and the containment areas are
performed daily. Does the facility maintain an inspection
log?. Detailed description is needed.



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

Facility Waste Generation - This section needs to discuss,
in detail, the waste generated and the activities at all
identified SWMUs. Information should be provided as to where
waste is generated and how it is handled. This section in. the
report does provide descriptions of SWMUS, but fails to
discuss the waste generation and handling practices.

Facility Waste Generation - SWMU #4 (Filter Press) - The
dimensions and capacity of this SWMU should be provided.
Since this is a regulated unit, the text should provide more
information about specific uses of this unit and the reason
for permitting it. Particularly, since it is not

operable without the storage tank permit.

Figure No.2 - SWMU #3 is cut off.'Piease include a new
location map showing all SWMUs.

Facility Waste Generation - SWMU #6 (Storm Water
Pretreatment Unit) - The limitations of the sump pump flow
rate (30 gals. per minute) and the flow rate to the
pretreatment unit (5 gals. per minute) from the sump tank,
should be explained. Also, the possibility of over flow from
the pretreatment unit (SWMU #6) to the ground should be
addressed.

Regulatory Applicability and History - The Waste ]
Minimization and Land Disposal Restriction provisions are
mentioned in the report. The Air Emission Standards for
process vents - 40 CFR § 264.1030, Subpart AA and Air
Emission Standards for Equipment Leaks, 40 CFR 264.1030,
Subpart BB, should also be included in this section of the
report. e
Release History - Figure 3," Monitoring Well Location Map", A
reference regarding the Helena Chemical Superfund site is
made in the report. However, the site map does not show the
location of the site. Include this Superfund site on the map
and also, include the direction of the groundwater flow.

Flood Plain - Figure 4 - The UW&T site location is not shown
on the map.

Solid Waste Management Units (SWMUs) and Areas of Concern
(AOCs) - Why are three groundwater monitoring wells
considered AOCs?. These monitoring wells are used to monitor
the contaminant levels at the Universal Waste and Transit'’s
(UW&T) site. The facility wants to establish that the
contaminants are coming from the adjoining Stauffer Chemical
and Helena Chemical Superfund sites and not from UW&T.

The three monitoring wells do not seem to fit the definition
of AOC (see below). Therefore , if it is necessary the AOC
(three monitoring wells) should be renamed.



Definition - Area of Concern 

Any area having a probable release of a hazardous waste or
hazardous constituent which is not from a solid waste
management unit and is determined by the Regional
Administrator to pose a current or potential threat to
human health or the environment.

15. The groundwater samples from the three monitoring wells at
the UW&T’'s site indicate the presence of hazardous waste
contaminants. Therefore, the whole of UW&T’s site will
require further investigation. UW&T .should demonstrate that
the contaminants found in the groundwater samples are not
from any SWMUs on the site. This information should be
included in the text of the RFA Report.

16. As background information, a brief summary of contaminants
that have been found in the three monitoring wells should be
provided in the report.

17. Table 1 - SWMU Identification Summary

a. The Pollution Migration Pathways column should
include groundwater, soil and/or surface water for
SWMU #1, SWMU #2, SWMU #4 and SWMU #5. It is
conceivable that a spill in the storage area
could cause the pollutants to move in other
migration pathways.

b. Table 2 - Delete this table if it is established .

that the three monitoring wells are not Areas of
Concern.

18. SWMU Data Sheets

a. SWMU #1 - In the comments it should be mentioned
that this is a regulated unit.

b. SWMU #2 - Loading Dock -This is not a Concrete
Surface Impoundment. It should be renamed.

C. SWMU #2 - If there is a crack in the concrete,
@ soil and groundwater might be pollutant release
pathways. Please address these on the data sheet.



d. SWMU #6 - Pretreatment Unit- Sump tank is part of
the pretreatment unit, therefore it should be
included in this SWMU. The limiting factors are
size of the tank and capacity of the sump pump
and the feed rate to the pretreatment unit.

e. Photographs - There are many photos that are
unrelated to the RFA (e.g. batteries
stored on a pallet, picture #25 showing a storage
area....., Are these SWMUs?). Explanation about
RFA related photos .should be provided :
in the text of RFA Report. Please review all
photographs and remove unrelated photos or
provide explanation in the text of the report as
to why these photos are pertinent.



Florida Department of Environmenital Regulation

Twin Towers Office Bldg. » 2600 Blair Stone Road e Tallahussee, Florida 32399-2400
Lawton Chiles, Governor Virginia B. Wetherell, Secretary

March 31, 1993

/7// IS 6 Z" <
Mr. Alan Farmer, Chief
Division of Waste Management
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Region IV
345 Courtland Street, N.E.
Atlanta, Georgia 30365
Foved rv te -
RE: Draft RCRA Facility Assessment (RFA) Report; Universal
Waste & Transit, Inc., Tampa, Florida; FLD981932494.

Dear Mr. Farmer:

The draft Resource Conservation Recovery Act (RCRA)
Facility Assessment (RFA) report for Universal Waste &
Transit, Inc., located in Tampa, Florida, has been completed
and is being forwarded along with two (2) copiles, to your
office, and one copy is being forwarded to the applicable
district office for review and comment prior to
finalization. The findings of the Visual Site Inspection
(VSI) conducted on February 25, 1993, is incorporated in
this report and recommendations are made regarding the need
for further investigation of the solid waste management
units (SWMUs) at the facility.

Any corrections, questions or concerns that you or your
staff may have will be considered along with the comments
from the facility prior to our finalization of the document.

If your have any questions regarding this matter,
please contact Wanda Parker or Bheem Kothur of my staff at
(904)488-0300.

Sincerely,

Satish Kastury
Environmental Administrator
Hazardous Waste Regulation

SK/bk/wp
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: State of Florida
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION

Interottice Memorandum

To:  Beth Knauss, Supervisor, Tampa
Enforcement Compliance
Hazardous Waste Regulation

Thru: Gary Santti, Professional Engineer II, Tampa
Hazardous Waste Regulation

From: Lynne R. Milanian, District Permitting Engineer, Tampa
Hazardous Waste Regulation ol
i L g
Date: March 29, 1993

Re:  Universal Waste & Transit, Inc., FLD 981 932 494
Operating Permit HO29-171163 Hillsborough County

Non Compliance With Permit Application 5
P

The facility is not complying with two issues addressed in their current active
application as follows:

Issue 1. UWA&T is currently using some containers for storage of hazardous
waste called tote tanks and jumbo sacks. The jumbo sacks are made of a cloth like
material with liners and are knot tied to close the container. ~

In Volume I Tab 22 pages 83 thru 84 of the application (copy attached)
UWA&T identifies the type of containers that will be utilized to store containerized waste
on-site and a jumbo sack is not identified. Specific Condition Part II. 1. states that -
...any change in container type other than that mentioned on pages 83 thru 84 of the
application shall be approved by FDER prior to usage.

Issue 2. UW&T has not been replacing the activated carbon and sand filters on a
regular basis for their treatment system.
|
In Volume I Tab 14 pages 39 and 40a of the application (copy attached)
UW&T stated that on a quarterly basis the sand filter would be inspected and replaced
if necessary. On a semi-annual basis the activated carbon canister would be removed

4
23



Beth Knauss | ~ S . |

UW&T

Page 2

from service and regenerated/replaced. These maintenance activities are to be recorded
in the facility operating record. Records documenting any of these events (both
maintenance and inspections) have not been kept.

Recommendation
Perhaps issuance of a warning letter is justified.

I believe it would be appropriate to have UW&T begin keeping records of the
maintenance and inspection activities performed on the sand and activated carbon
filtration system which serves primarily to handle stormwater leaving the parking lot
and truck loading bay as it accumulates in the collection sump.

There is a containment trench provided in the out side truck loading area designed to
receive spills of RCRA waste should an accident occur. This trench proceeds to the
same sump via gravity. There is a pump associated with the sump with is suppose to
be manually operated and definitely off during any truck transfers. During non truck
transfer events the pump is supposed to be active such that any rain accumulating in the
containment trench will be released to the stormwater retention pond via the treatment

system. I believe including some prov131ons to ensure the pump is on or off during
truck transfers is warranted.

The outside sump and its pump and the treatment system are not included on any

inspection logs currently utilized by the facility. Logs are presented in Volume VI
Tab 14 (copies attached).

If the jumbo sack is an authorized DOT container then UW&T should request a minor
modification to their permit indicating their desire to use this particular unit.

cc:  Wanda Parker, FDER - Tallahassee,
Harry Desei, EPA Region IV-Atlanta,
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INTEROPFPFICE MEMORANDUM

Date: 03-Mar-1993 12:36pm EST
From: Wanda Parker TAL
PARKER W
Dept: Waste Management
Tel No: 904/488-0300
SUNCOM: SUNCOM 278-0300
TO: Lynne Milanian TPA ( MILANIAN L )
CC: Beth Knauss TPA ( KNAUSS B )

Subject: Universal Waste and Transit VSI

Lynn,
During the VSI at Universal Waste and Transit we
observed a couple of activities that may be of interest to you.

The facility is currently using containéf?ﬂfggxétorage of
hazardous waste called—tote tanks-—a jumbo sacks.\ The jumbo
sacks are made a cloth-like materdial with liners and are

knot-tied to ¢iose h container. During the VSI John Taylor
mentioned that thend and filters within the
pre-treatme system have never been| replaced.

If [I can be of any assistance please don’t hesitate to
contact me.
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- Florida Department of Environmental Regulation
Twin Towers Office Bldg. @ 2600 Blair Stone Road @® Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400

Lawton Chiles, Governor Carol M. Browner, Secretary
February 11, 1993 D g R
Foa
- d .
T 7igg
Mr. John Taylor éﬁbﬁggp , ’
General Manager ‘ %*Sfﬁmf
Universal Waste & Transit, Inc. ' /4M¢ﬁ Rigr

2002 North Crient Road
Tampa, Florida 33619

RE: Universal Waste & Transit; Tampa, Florida; EPA ID No.
FLD981932494; VSI Notification Letter and Agenda

Dear Mr. Taylor:

The Florida Department of Environmental Regulation
(FDER) 1is conducting a RCRA Facility Assessment (RFA) of the
Universal Waste & Transit, Inc. facility in Tampa, Florida
on February 25, 1993. The Hazardous and Solid Waste '
Amendments (HSWA) of 1984 provide EPA authority under RCRA
to require comprehensive corrective actions on releases of
hazardous constituents to air, surface water, soil, and
ground water at all facilities which manage hazardous
wastes. The RFA includes a review of the facility files at
the Regional, State, and District offices, a Visual Site
Inspection (VSI) of the facility, and if necessary, a
Sampling Visit.

The objectives of the VSI are to identify all Solid
Waste Management Units (SWMUs) and Areas of Concern (AOCs)
located at the facility in order to determine their
potential for past or ongoing releases of -hazardous
constituents to the environment. The VSI will be conducted
by EPA and FDER staff inspectors.

Attachment A is a tentative agenda for the VSI.
Attachment B is a summary of information needed in order to
update and fill in information gaps. Please develop a
response to each of these questions listed in Attachment B

so that the RFA Report reflects only accurate information

—
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Mr. John Taylor
Page 2

regarding your facility. It is requested that the responses
be presented during the VSI, although if the information is
readily available and can be sent prior to the scheduled
date it will enable the VSI staff to make any necessary
revisions to the agenda and facilitate drafting the RFA
Report. The attachments will be reviewed with facility
personnel at the beginning of the VSI to determine if there
will be a need to adjust the VSI agenda to allow a complete,
thorough, and expeditious inspection of all current and past
waste SWMUs, and a review of current waste management
practices at the facility. The inspection will encompass
all current and past waste handling, storage, treatment,
staging, transfer, and disposal areas including both indoor
and outdoor units. During the VSI, photographs will be
taken to document the condition and location of all SWMUs
and AOCs identified during the VSI, and facility waste
management practices in general.

The VSI team will tentatively consist of one (1) EPA -
inspector and three (3) FDER inspectors. FDER staff will
contact you prior to the VSI in order to obtain specific
information on health and safety requirements at your
facility, and specific information on the material handled
there.

If you have any questions concerning the VSI, please
contact me at (904)488-0300.

Sincerely,

e
heem -&
Professional Engineer
Hazardous Waste Regulation

wp/BK
Enclosure

cc: Allan Farmer - EPA
Lynn Milanian - FDER
Merlin Russell - FDER




Time

8:30 - 8:45

8:45 - 10:30

10:30 - 12:00
12:00 - 1:00

1:00 - 3:00

3:00 - 4:00

Attachment A

Proposed VSI Agenda

February 25, 1993

Activity

Inroductory meeting with facility
representatives; discuss agenda, safety
and health considerations, information
needs, transportation arrangements.

Detailed discussion of information
needs, past and present facility
operations, waste streams, and waste
management practices. Identify any
SWMUs nad AOCs not on tentative list,
resolve any other problems with SWMUs
and AOCs.

Begin facility tour of SWMUs and AOCs.
Lunch Break

Continue facility tour of SWMUs and
AOCs.

Close-out meeting with facility
representatives. Discuss additional
information needs generated by VSI.
Obtain copies of any facility offered
information.

February 26, 1993

Reserved, if additional time is needed.
To be determined by VSI Team Leader.



Attachment B

RFA Information Request

Provide description of waste management practices,
dates implemented, and any changes in these practices.

Provide type and volume of waste generated.
Provide most recent biennial report.

Provide surrounding land use information (e.g.,
distance to population centers).

Provide descriptions of drum storage area:

Location

Type and volume of waste

Secondary containment

Frequency of pick-up for disposal/treatment
Treatment /disposal method

For each accumulation area, provide:

Description

How long was waste normally stored
Secondary containment

Type and number of containers

Type waste generated

Waste management procedures
Spill/release history

Identify each past or present SWMU and AOC, provide:
(Note: TUnits include, but are not limited to the
following: Above ground and underground waste storage
tanks, abandoned storage tanks, waste storage units for
solid and hazardous wastes which fall under the 90-day
exemption from RCRA, all waste handling areas and
associated activities including loading zones, transfer
areas and waste accumulation areas, and runoff
collection sumps.) '

Date unit began operating

Date operations ceased (if applicable)
Dimensions of unit

Location of unit in facility
Description of waste handled

Unit function .

Source and destination of waste managed



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

Page 2 of 3

Volumes of waste handled

Release controls

History of release

Whether unit is in the 100-year flood plain
Inspection and maintenance procedures to assure
unit integrity

Provide information on any spills or accidental fires
which have occurred, including:

Date(s) of spill(s)

Type and volume (s) and/or fire(s)

Location

Notification report (s)

Description of clean-up activities including any
sampling results

Does the facility generate any waste oil? if so, how is
this waste handled?

Please provide information concerning the number of
potable water sources within a one-mile radius of the
facility. Where does the city of Tampa, Florida get
its drinking water? Are there any existing streams,
intermittent streams, or surface waters within a one-
mile radius of the site? Where does the facility
obtain its drinking and process water?

Estimate the population of Tampa, Florida and identify
any endangered species which may live in the area.

If available, provide an up-to-date large scale
topographic map of the facility.

Provide a site map of suitable scale to show boundaries
of all contiguous property which can be used to show
the locations of the SWMUs and AOCs on the property.

Provide copies of any historical aerial photographs of
the facility.

Identify the former location(s) of nay process units
and provide other relevant information (i.e., waste
managed, operating and design information). This
includes active units and units which have been closed
or abandoned.

Are there any existing or former underground storage
tanks at the facility? If so, provide inspection
reports if available.



17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24 .

25.

26.

27.

Page 3 of 3
Do facility personnel perform onsite vehicle
maintenance? If so, how re these wastes handled?

What types of laboratory tests are conducted at the
facility, and how are these wastes handled?

Provide a current flow diagram of all the processes.
Provided any recent sampling results:

. Ground water

. Soil

Waste streams

Provide sanitary, storm water, and industrial sewer
maps.

Provide information from any soil borings performed at

the facility and any hydrogeological studies performed
there.

Explain the NPDES permit status of the facility.

Provide the results of the most recent compliance
monitoring test results and documentation of nay
violations.

Provide a list of any air pollution control devices
utilized at the facility and provide the most recent
permit and permit applications.

Provide the start-up date of the facility and submit a
history of the facility prior to the start-up date,
including former owners, site uses, manufacturing
processes used, waste generated, and existing buildings
and/or structures.

How are domestic refuses and sanitary wastes handled at
the facility?

Provide copies of all current Federal and State permits
granted.
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Kent Williams FEB 09 1ca3
Division of Waste Management
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency

Region IV SOUTHWEST LT 17

345 Courtland Street, N.E.
Atlanta, Georgia 30365

RE: RFA Work Plan Replacement of Universal Waste Transit
(FLLD981932494)

Dear Mr. Williams:

Per our conversation concerning the withdrawal of HOWCO
Environmental Services' (FLD152764767) status as a Treatment,
Storage, and Disposal (TSD) facility, I am currently replacing that
RFA  Work Plan commitment with  Universal Waste Transit
(FLD981932494) .

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please
contact me at (904)488-0300.

Sincerely,

Bheem Kothur
Professional Engineer
Hazardous Waste Regulation

wp/BK

cc: Satish Kastury
Wanda Parker
Fletcher Herrald
Michael Hatcher
Michael Redig
Merlin Russell
Lynn Milanian
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Florida Department of Environmental Regulation

Twin Towers Office Bldg. © 2600 Blair Stone Road ® Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400

Lawton Chiles, Governor Virginia B. Wetherell. Secretary



PERMIT COVER MEMO
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TO: RICK GARRITY, DIRECTOR OF DISTRICT MANAGEMENT

FROM/THROUGH: (;AQ/ l /qu

William Kutash r ENVIRONMENTAL ADMINISTRATOR
ﬁlﬁé!i_ﬁég&;i » PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER II
Lynne R. Milanian, DISTRICT PERMITTING ENGINEER , ‘5321

DATE:__January 26, 1993

FILE NAME: Universal Waste & Transit PERMIT #: HO029-171163

PROGRAM : Hazardous Waste COUNTY : Hillsborough

TYPE OF PERMIT ACTION: ISSUE DENY X MODIFY
TRANSFER OWNER NOD
PUBLIC NOTICE INTENT

PUBLIC NOTICE PERIOD CLOSED? Not Applicable

PERMIT SUMMARY: Attached is a permit cover letter which amends
the issued operating permit via identification of TCLP waste
codes that the State of Florida is now authorized to regulate.

PROFESSIONAL RECOMMENDATION: __X APPROVE DENY
EVALUATION SUMMARY: This facility has previously requested a
Class I modification to their operating permit to include the new
TCLP waste codes. The state of Florida has adopted these TCLP

rules and as such the permit modification is necessary.

tclpcovm.doc

7.3
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/ Ul Alnsticad JEYLN
ENGINEERING NORTH AMERICA
Ack) ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES
== & OPERATIONS
‘ -p. Q. Box 1207

Tarpon Springs, FL 34688-1207

.« Telephone (813) 937-4113
Facsimile (813) 938-6517

d 4

-

Noverber 18, 1992
Dear Neighboz: -

Wwe wish to advise you of plans concerning the former stauffer chewmical Company
plant located at 2009 Orient Road near groadway in Tampa.

The site is8 managed by stauffer Management company (SHC). gMc wag formed 23 a
result of the 1987 divestiture of stauffer Chemical Company. which operated the
plant from 1951 until shutdown in 1986, ICI Americas, 8 Delawara-based affiliate
of 3Mc, provides suppoOrt gervices to SHC, h '

As you may be awars, the plant formulated and packaged agricultural chemicals,
and employed approximately 70 Tampa-~area residents, until operations werg
discontinued. RAfter the shutdown, products and Iaw materials were removed £ro
the site. The entire gite has been fenced tO restrict unauthorized access.

puriag the past several years, stauffer and ite congultants have been agsessing
the site’'s® environmental situation. This work coatinues today, {n cooperation
with the Y. S. Environmental protaction Agency (EPA) and the state of Florida
Department of Envircnmental Regulatlion.

puring the next gevaral week3, a SOALIActOR for sMC will begin site wor. } -ng
to the excavation of buried druma and aasociated solls. Wa expect the excav..ion
to begin in December. This is being accomplished under 3 voluntary order between
SMC and the EPA.

There is no evidence, to date, of any health-related igsues.

Be agsured that approptrlate precautionary measures will be followed during the
axcavation to ensure environmental safety and protection of the ccmmunity. Odors
may become notlceable as the pxcavation proceeds, bur all efforts will be made
to prevent tnis.

after the appropriacteé environmental studiss have bean cempleted, additional
clean-up Work may fallow. There are no plans to resuma manufacturing .at the
site. The final dispesition of. property has not yet been datermined.

1f you have any questions about the sita and the aceivities currently under way,
please dc not hesitate to call me at (813) 937-4113, For your information, the
EPA contact for this project is Art smith (404) 347-3931.

Sincerealy,

aey 3 Mot

erry F. Harrzis
Manager, Environmental Operaticns
Environmental Sservices & Operations

I1Piepk
18102792
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Florida Department of Environmenial Regulation

Southwest District . 3804 Coconut Palm ° Tampa, Florida 33619

Lawton Chiles, Governor V 813-744-6100 Carol M. Browner, Secretary

DEC 1 6 1992

Universal Waste & Transit, Inc.
2002 North Orient Road
Tampa, FL 33619
/T3 Z-e

Attention: Mr. David Brown
General Manager

Re: Universal Waste & Transit, Inc., FLD 981 932 494

Operating Permit HO29-171163 Hillsborough County
Hazardous Waste Manifests

Dear Mr. Brown:

The Florida Department of Environmental Regulation (FDER) will take the following
position regarding our phone conversation of December 8, 1992. A storage facility
receiving hazardous waste from a generator via a transporter, must sign the manifest
upon receipt of the waste and provide this document to the transporter. The storage
facility then has thirty days to provide a signed copy to the generator.

You had proposed providing the transporter with a photo copy of the signed manifest
rather than an original in the event that waste sampling determined that an error in
waste identification occurred. Your reasoning behind this procedure, was that the
transporter would then have an original document of the noted manifest discrepancy
upon your facility discovering that an error had been made. However, in order to
meet the requirement of signing the manifest for the transporter prior to the transporter

leaving your facility you would provide the transporter a photo copy of the signed
manifest.

The FDER understands your reasoning behind this proposal, however, providing the
transporter a photo copy of a signed manifest will not meet the requirements of 40 CFR
263.20 (d) (1) and (2) for the transporter nor 40 CFR 264.71 (a) (3) for the receiving
facility. Should you wish to discuss the contents of this letter, do not hesitate to
contact me at (813) 744 - 6100 extension 372.

—_—
Reque?\) Paper

Prinied with Sy Bused Inks




Mr. David Brown “ _ DiC § & 19’

Manifests
Page 2
Sincerely,
L L @Aﬂ/ .
Lynne R. Milanian
District Permitting Engineer
Hazardous Waste Regulation
Division of Waste Management
Irm

cc: Alan Farmer, Chief RCRA Unit, EPA Region IV
Satish Kastury, Administrator , FDER - Tallahassee

uwtlet.doc



UU_\\/A\// &(T UNIVERSAL WASTE & TRANSIT, INC.

2002 N. Orient Rd.
Tampa, Florida 33619

813-623-5302
D.E.R.

DEC 1 4 1992

DECEMBER 10, 1992

MRS. LYNNE MILANIAN trny
FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TAMPA
ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATIONS o

4520 OAKFAIR BLVD.

TAMPA, FL 33610-7347

SUBJECT: ACCEPTANCE OF HAZARDOUS WASTE FOR TRANSPORTATION
PURPOSES ONLY.

DEAR LYNN;

PER OUR CONVERSATION ON DECEMBER 8, 1992 I HAVE DICUSSED
THE ACCEPTANCE OF SHIPMENTS WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPOR-
TATION. ELIZEBETH BROWN OF THE DOT (904) 681-7442 STATED THAT
FOR DOT PURPOSES SIGNING ONLY THE TRANSPORTERS COPY OF THE
MANIFEST TO SHOW ACCERPTANCE OF THE LOAD FOR PIECE COUNT WOULD
FULFILL THE GUIDLINES IN 49 CFR.

MY UNDERSTANDING OF THE CONVERSATION WE HAD ON THIS SUB-
JECT HAD THE SAME OUTCOME AS LONG AS WE SEND THE GENERATOR
THEIR COPY WITHIN 30 DAYS PER 40 CFR 264.71 (a) (4) AND ANY
DISCREPANCIES ARE ADDRESSED WITHIN 15 DAYS PER 40 CFR 264.72
(b).

YOUR SIGNATURE WILL CERTIFY THAT THIS PRECEDURE WOULD
MEET WITH THE REQUIMENTS OF YOUR OFFICE.

THANK YOU FOR YOU ASSISTANCE IN THIS MATTER.

SINCERELY
DAVID C<C BROWN
MANAGER

38

S

SOUTHWEST DISTRICT

-



Florida Department of Environmental Regulation
Twin Towers Office Bldg. ® 2600 Blair Stone Road @ Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400

Lawton Chiles, Governor Carol M. Browner, Secretary

November 10, 1992

Ms. Kathleen B. McCann f‘/ @ f for
Corporate Controller / e
Waste Group ; Wﬂy 4
City Management Corporation / 4 b/dgﬁ
3400 East Lafayette . 5@07 <
Detroit, Michigan 48207 H%[?;U/\

' = 7 . \’)/7‘ Y
Dear Ms. McCann: A@”% RicT

Re: Universal Waste, Tampa, Florida FLD 981 932 494

I have reviewed your financial test dated October 26, 1992
which shows the closure cost estimate to be $92,580. The
demonstration meets the financial responsibility requirements of 40
CFR Part 264 Subpart H. As you explained in your cover letter,
your company will be changing its fiscal year ending to December 31
and you will be submitting an updated demonstration in March 1993.

If I can be of further assistance, I may be reached at
904/488-0300.

Sincerely,

v A Clach)

Lorraine G. Clark
Environmental Specialist
Hazardous Waste Regulation

LGC/mh
cc: J. R. Finney, EPA, Atlanta

Jeff Pallas, EPA, Atlanta
Lynn Milanian, DER, Tampa

Recycleﬁ‘) Paper
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Printed with Soy Based Inks
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Florida Department of Environmental Regulation

PRSET - — : . .
AR Southwest District ® 4520 Oak Fair Boulevard o Tampa, Florida 33610-7347
> Lawton Cﬁiles, Governor 813.620-6100 Carol M. Browner, Secretary
NGV 1 7 1692

Universal Waste & Transit, Inc.
2002 North Orient Road
Tampa, FL 33619

Attention: Mr. David Brown
General Manager

Re: Universal Waste & Transit, Inc., FLD 981 932 494

Operating Permit HO29-171163 Hillsborough County
Hazardous Waste

Dear Mr. Brown:

This letter is to inform you that on July 20, 1992 the Florida Department of
Environmental Regulation (FDER) received EPA authorization for the Toxicity
Characteristic Leaching Procedure (TCLP) regulations. All permit conditions related
to TCLP requirements are now effective and all TCLP waste codes must now be
managed in accordance with the permit. Revision of your EPA/Region IV HSWA
permit, if issued, to delete TCLP waste code authorization is not required.

This letter must be attached to the original permit and becomes part of that permit. If
you have any questions regarding state TCLP authorization, please call Lynne R.
Milanian of the Hazardous Waste Program at (813) 744 - 6100 extension 372. -

Sincergly, —\

Richard D. Garrity, Ph.D.
Director of District Manage
Southwest District

Irm

cc: Alan Farmer, Chief RCRA Unit, EPA Region IV
Satish Kastury, Administrator , FDER - Tallahassee

uwtlet.doc



State of . .urida

Department of Environmental Regulation

District Routing Slip

S ———————r

To: /@a&é’ Cg anlie Date: -/-F
CC. To:

Pensacola Northwest District
Panama City Northwest District Branch Office

- Tallahasses Northwest District Branch Office
Apalachicota Northwest District Satellite Office

y"{!‘ampa Southwest District
P‘unta Gorda Southwest District Branch Office
Bartow Southwest District Satellite Office
Oriando Central District
Melbourne Central District Sateliite Office
Jacksonville Northeast District
Gainesville Northeast District Branch Otfice
Fort WMyers South District
Marathon South District Branch Ollice
West Palm Beach Southeast District
Port St. Lucie Southeast District Branch Office
Reply Optiona) D Reply Required 1 info Only !
Date Due Date Due:
Comments:

From: , : . C&,‘L/ Tel.:

10-31-90



Florida Department of Environmental Regulation
Twin Towers Office Bldg. @ 2600 Blair Stone Road @ Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400

Lawton Chiles, Governor . Carol M. Browner, Secretary

September 30, 1992

CERTIFIED MAIL D, £ R
Mr. Robert Bedore _ . @] .
President ‘ o) 199z
Universal Waste and Tran51t Inc. 5UU 2
7217 Gulf Boulevard ' IHWT?[

St. Petersburg, Florida 33702 o lnﬁfA/SL@C]

Warning Notice H92-17
RE: Universal Waste and Transit, St. Petersburg, Florida
FLD 981 932 494 ’

Dear Mr. Bedore:

A recent EPA audit of your financial assurance records shows
that your facility is out of compliance with the financial
responsibility requirements of 40 CFR Part 264 Subpart H. Your
financial test dated June 21, 1991 which demonstrated financial
assurance for closure cost act1V1t1es was based on your fiscal
year of 1990 and was valid until September 1991. 40 CFR Part
264.143(f) (5) requires you to update your financial test within
90 days of the close of each fiscal year. The updated financial
test must show an adjustment for inflation using the 1992
inflation factor of 1.036 for 1991 dollars or by recalculating
costs of closure in current dollars. I have included blank forms
for your use.

Please submit demonstration for financial assurance within
fourteen days recelpt of this letter. Failure to comply by this
date may result in the initiation of formal administrative
enforcement proceedings though the issuance of a Notice of
Violation and the assessment of penalties. If the Department
issues a Notice of Violation and you are named as a party, you
will be informed of your right to contest any determination made
by the Department in the Notice of Violation.

If you have any questions about this matter, I may be reached
at 904/488-0300.

Sincerely,

Koo A Clants
Lorraine G. Clark

Environmental Specialist
‘Hazardous Waste Regulation

LGC/mh

cc: Jeff Pallas, EPA, Atlanta
Gary Santti, DER, Tampa
Doug Outlaw, DER, Tallahassee

leas Paper ' - "/

Printed with Soy Based Inks ' o g
T2



Florida Department of Environmental Regulation
Twin Towers Office Bldg. @ 2600 Blair Stone Road @ Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400

L hil i . , e ’
awton Chiles, Governor october 7 , 1992 Carol M. Browner, Secretary

CERTIFIED MATL

Mr. John A. Taylor

Plant Manager

Universal Waste and Transit, Inc.
2002 North Orient Road '
Tampa, Florida 33619

Warning Notice H92-17
RE: Universal Waste and Transit, St. Petersburg, Florida
FLD 981 932 494

Dear Mr. Taylor:

A recent EPA audit of your financial assurance records shows
that your facility is out of compliance with the financial
responsibility requirements of 40 CFR Part 264 Subpart H. Your
financial test dated June 21, 1991 which demonstrated financial
assurance for closure cost activities was based on your fiscal
year of 1990 and was valid until September 1991. 40 CFR Part
264.143(f) (5) requires you to update your financial test within
90 days of the close of each fiscal year. The updated financial
test must show an adjustment for inflation using the 1992
inflation factor of 1.036 for 1991 dollars or by recalculating
costs of closure in current dollars. I have included blank forms
for your use.

Please submit demonstration for financial assurance within
fourteen days receipt of this letter. Failure to comply by this
date may result in the initiation of formal administrative
enforcement proceedings though the issuance of a Notice of
Violation and the assessment of penalties. If the Department
issues a Notice of Violation and you are named as a party, you
will be informed of your right to contest any determination made
by the Department in the Notice of Violation.'

If you have any questions about this matter, I may be reached
at 904/488-0300.

Sincerely,

Lorraine G. Clark
Environmental Specialist
Hazardous Waste Regulation

LGC/mh

Enclosures

cc: Jeff Pallas, EPA, Atlanta
Gary Santti, DER, Tampa
Doug Outlaw, DER, Tallahassee

Recycled :‘% Paper
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Florida Department of Environmental Regulation
Southwest District ® 4520 Oak Fair Boulevard ¢ Tampa, Florida 33610-7347

Lawton Chiles, Governor 813-620-6100 Carol M. Browner, Secretary

April 29, 1992

Mr. John A. Taylor

Manager, Technical Services
Universal Waste & Transit, Inc.
2002 N. Orient Road

- Tampa, Florida 33619

Re: Tampa Facility, FLD 981 932 494
Operating Permit H029-171163
Pre-Application Meeting of April 3, 1992

Dear Mr. Taylor:

The Florida Departmeht of Environmental Regqulation (FDER) is
providing the following comments concerning the issues presented in
- your recent letter dated April 16, 1992.

1. Permit Application

Universal Waste & Transit, Inc. (UWT) currently has several options
to select from in deciding the manner of operating the filter

press. Based upon your choice of options, permit modification is
possible. Should you select to install one or more treatment tanks,
however, a permit modification would not be appropriate.

The installation of a tank (or tanks) will require your submission
of a construction permit application to be followed by a new
operating permit application. This construction permit application
is the document that would contain the descriptions of the waste
analysis, contingency plan, etc. as related to the proposed tank .
system. Your current operating permit does not include operating
provisions for a tank system (as this was not mentioned in the
original application). Your construction permit application will
detail all these issues as related to the tank system.

Should UWT elect to conduct treatment in containers/drums prior to
placement of waste into the press, no modifications to the existing
permit would be required. This activity was presented in the
original operating permit application.



-y . N

Mr. John. Taylor ) April 29, 1992
Universal Waste & Transit, Inc. Page Two

2. Filter Press

JUWT is correct, as mentioned above, no modification to the existing
permit would be necessary should UWT decide to treat the appropriate -
wastes in their containers/drums prior to placement in the press.

3. Effluent Discharge

UWT is correct, a groundwater discharge or a surface water discharge
of treated effluent is not advised. In accordance with Title 40 CFR
Section 261.4(a)(l) and (2) a Public Owned Treatment Works (POTW)
hook-up would relieve UWT of costly studies and continuous effluent
monitoring to ensure ground water or surface water discharge
limitations were being met.

4, TC Waste Code

UWT has received a permit modification authorizing storage of waste
codes F020 through F028. You are correct to point out that TCLP
waste codes have not been identified in the actual permit language
itself. As a matter of fact, these waste codes are identified as
hazardous due to the fact that they exhibit the characteristic of

- toxicity as determined by the Toxicity Characteristic Leaching
Procedure (TCLP) established in 40 CFR 261 Appendix II. The _
toxicity characteristic rule, including the TCLP has been adopted by
the Department in Rule 17-730, Florida Administrative Code. The
United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) has not yet
authorized the Department to administer that portion of the RCRA
program pursuant to 40 CFR 6926 and 40 CFR Part 271. Therefore,
until the Department has been authorized by the EPA to exercise
primary requlatory authority over these wastes, they shall be
managed in accordance with EPA authority, including permits issued
by that agency. Within 15 days of the Department's receipt of
authorization to administer the TCLP provisions of the RCRA program,
the Department shall notify the permittee that the TC waste codes
shall be managed in accordance with the provisions of this permit
and possible permit modifications will be addressed and facilitated
by the Department. :

Do not hesitate to contact me should you have any further concerns.

Sincerely,

éff/ﬂ/@ﬁ s 7

ynne R. Milanian
Permitting Engineer
Hazardous Waste Section
Division of Waste Management

LRM/ab

cc: Alan Farmer, EPA Region IV
- Satish Kastury, FDER/Tallahassee



m/\\// 8<T UNIVERSAL WASTE & TRANSIT, INC.

2002 N. Orient Rd.
Tampa, Florida 33619
813-623-5302

D.E.R

April 16, 1992

APR 2 2 1992
Mr. William Crawford
State of Florida » i
Department of Environmental Regulation SOU““%%%}RBTMC]

4520 Oakfair Blvd.
Tampa, Florida 33610-7347

Dear Mr. Crawford:

Below is the meeting minutes DER/Universal Waste meeting of April
3, 1992.

Attendees are listed on the enclosed attendance sheet. Four major
topics were discussed as follows:

1. structure of permit application

Universal will be submitting a modification to its existing permit
(H029-171163). The modification will possibly include requests for
hazardous waste treatment and treatment units such as a
neutralization tank. It was agreed that, even though there would
be only one permit covering storage (existing) and treatment
(proposed), the modifications for treatment should be submitted as
a "Stand-alone" document (waste analysis, contingency, and so on).

2. Existing filter press operation

The existing (permitted) filter press has not been used.
Specifically, to use the permitted filter press for characteristic
hazardous waste, the waste must be treated by neutralization and/or
precipitation before the press can be utilized.

Universal asked whether or not the filter press could be used
without any permit modification. Universal would propose to use
the filter press by neutralizing or precipitating characteristic
wastes in their D.O.T. approved containers so that the waste can
be processed through the press as was intended in the original
permit application. It was noted that generators are allowed to
treat characteristic waste in containers and that the resulting
waste may be handled as non-hazardous waste if it no longer
exhibits the characteristic. It was agreed that this request
should be put in writing to the D.E.R.




U/ T ’

3. Industrial Waste/NPDES discharge

Universal is investigating the options available for the discharge
of non-hazardous industrial waste waters which result from
treatment processes at the facility. Universal informed D.E.R.
that the Hooker Point POTW had indicated strong reluctance to
accept waste water discharges from the facility. D.E.R. indicated
that an industrial waste discharge permit would require
comprehensive water quality based effluent limitation (WQBEL) and
antidegradation studies. These studies would include bioassays and
would be designed to simulate the impact of the dlscharge upon the
receiving waters. Such studies are quite expensive. At the
conclusion of the studies if the discharge was permittable it would
be required to meet Class III surface water quality standards which
exceed drinking water standards. D.E.R. discouraged the use of a
surface water discharge and indicated a strong preference for a
discharge to the POTW if at all possible. D.E.R. noted that a
facility such as the one proposed by Universal Waste could be of
significant benefit to POTW if at all possible. D.E.R. noted that
a facility such as the one proposed by Universal Waste could be of
significant benefit to POTW’s by making a variety of waste streams
amenable to treatment at such facilities.

4. Clarification of TC waste codes (D018-D043) on existing permit

Upon review of the existing permit and correspondence Universal
believes the existing permit needs clarification for these waste
codes. Although correspondence implies that the wastes are
permitted, it is not stated specifically. It is agreed that
Universal should request written clarification from E.P.A. Region
IV regarding the storage of D018 through D043 wastes.

Thank you again for your time and effort in discussing these
matters. Should you require additional information please feel
free to call me.

Sincerely,

/‘
Sl Zagba
John A. Taylor
Manager, Technical Services

cc: Tom Maurer
Mike Carolan
Tom Turnbull
William Crawford
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Florida Department of Environmental Regulation

Southwest District L 4520 Oak Fair Boulevard ® Tampa, Florida 33610-7347

Lawton Chiles, Governor i 813-623-5561 ’ A Carol M. Browner, Secretary
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i fh @— UNIVERSAL WASTE & TR.»’\.i\;SiT. {NC.
L[\v/\v/ S (W— 2002 N. Orient Rd.

Tampa, Florida 33619
813-623-5302

April 16, 1992

Mr. Harry Desai

R.C.R.A. Permitting

U.S. E.P.A. Region IV

Air & Hazardous Materials Division
345 Courtland Street, N.E.
Atlanta, Georgia 30365

Subject: Universal Waste & Transit RCRA Permit
H029-171163
I.D. # FLD981932494

Dear Mr. Desaic:

Please find enclosed copies of correspondence with the Florida
Department of Environmental Regulations (F.D.E.R.) and Universal
Waste & Transit (U.W.T.) pertaining to permitted storage of waste
codes D018-D043, as you requested in our phone conversation of
April 10, 1992.

Originally U.W.T. had requested a permit modification from the
F.D.E.R. for the storage of waste codes D018-D043 (see September
24, 1990 correspondence from U.W.T. to F.D.E.R.). The response
from the F.D.E.R. indicated that "for facilities currently managing
the new waste codes no additional notification is required" and
that a further modification would be required for waste code F027
in order to manage waste codes D037, D041 and D042 (see October 4,
1990 correspondence from F.D.E.R. to U.W.T.). U.W.T. submitted
follow-up correspondance to the F.D.E.R. (October 4, 1990)
requesting modification to include the F027 waste code so that all
T.C. codes D018-D043 (including D037, D041 and DO042) would be
covered in the permit. The November 5, 1990 correspondence from
F.D.E.R. to U.W.T. granted the permit change to include the F027
code. An April 3, 1992 meeting with the F.D.E.R. indicated that
the original intent was to include the D018-D043 codes as well as
F026-F028 (see attachment 10, revision #2: 10/01/90).



LR/ & T

Since jurisdiction is with the E.P.A. for waste codes D018-D043,
the F.D.E.R. advised U.W.T. to request verification that the
paperwork 1is correct for permitted storage of waste codes D018-
D043 at the UWT facility.

Call me if you should require any additional information or
assistance.

Sincerely,

/John Taylor
Manager, Technical Services

cc: Mike Carolan
Tom Turnbull
Tom Maurer
William Crawford !



U_\//\\// @J\: UNIVERSAL WASTE & TRANSIT, INC.

2002 N. Orient Rd.

September 24, 1990 Tampa, Florida 33619
813-623-5302

Dr. Richard Garrity
State of Florida
Department of Envircnmental Regulation
Division of Waste Management
Hazardous Waste Program
4520 Oak Fair Blvd.
Tampa, FL 33610-7347

RE: Universal Waste & Transit, Inc.
EPA Id Number: FLD 981 932 394
Permit Number: H029-171163

Dear Dr. Garrity:

Pursuant to 40CFR Part 270.42 and Florida Administrative Code 17-
730.290, Universal Waste & Transit, Inc. (UW&T) is requesting a
Class 1 Permit Modification to comply with the Toxicity
Characteristics Final Rule as published in the Federal Register,
Vol. 53, No. 61, pages 11798 - 11877, on March 29, 1990. A list
of these new characteristics is found in Vol.5, Attachment 10, page
3, as they are added to Attachment 10, line 4. The "Waste Analysis
Plan" Volume 3, page 3, will be revised as attached.

No increase in capacity is anticipated. 1If, through operational
experience, it is evident that an increase in storage capacity is
necessary as a result of TCLP rule a separate permit amendment will
be submitted.

NO change in facility design is required. No change in daily
operational procedures 1is deemed necessary. No changes in the
preparedness or prevention aspects of the facility are necessary.
No changes 1in the Training Program or Contlngency Plan are
. necessary as a result of this amendment.

NO other changes in the referred permit are requested by this
modification. Unless indicated otherwise by your office, these
changes will be incorporated into our permit and made part of the
Facility Operating Record.

If guestions arlse, please contact either myself or Mr. Will Horn
at your convenience. J

Sincerely,

UNIVERSAL WASTE & TRANSIT INC.

ot irosy T e
Sharon M. Roehm
General Manager



Generator Requirements

Universal Waste & Transit will require all generators who intend
to use this facility to submit at least the following:

- a completed Universal Waste & Transit Request for Disposal form

- a one guart pint (minimum) sample of any bulk waste (samples are
not required for lab packs)

- all required Certification Statements as specified by the RCRA
Reauthorization Act (land ban restrictions)

In lieu of the analytical data required on the Universal Waste &
Transit Request For Disposal form the generator may submit a
Material Safety Data Sheet(s) or analytical data obtained on a
representative sample of the waste. The analytical data must be
obtained from a DER or HRS certified laboratory. The laboratory
must employee approved sampling and analytical techniques (as
specified in 40 CFR Part 261, Appendix I. II & III).

On an annual basis all waste stream analytical data must be updated
by the generator. This will 1include re-submission of a
representative sample of the waste in question (minimum one euars
pint sample wvolume).

WAS SIS

e __the ibilit 0 Waste Analvsis rests with the

ato nges in Universal Waste & Transit’s Waste Analvsis
Plan are required.

wi ene o) that to wit c

iliti i is certifie e e vee o)

W e i o) i Vi
capabilities and which was disseminated by FDER on August 14

through August 16, 1990, will be avajilable for any waste generator
who reqgquests this information from UWET. :

Universal Waste & Transit, Inc.
Permit Number: H039-171163
Revision #1: 09-20-90



ATTACHMENT 10

ANTICIPATED ANNUAL HAZARDOUS WASTE VOLUME FOR STORAGE & TREATMENT

Process EPA Hazardous Estimated Annual
Code Waste Number Waste Type Quantity
S01;0THER Doo1l Ignitable 100,000 gallons
S01;O0THER D002 Corrosive 25,000 gallons
S01;0THER D003 - Reactive 5,000 gallons
56x+6THER--BO64¢—Lhru—-BETF-E-Pr~Poxte 66876686~gations
SO1:OTHER D004 thru D043 Toxic Characteristic 60,000 gallons
S01;0THER FOOl & FO002 Halogenated Solvents 100,000 gallons
 SO1;OTHER FO003 & FOOS Non-Halogenated Solvents Included in DOO1l
.. S01;O0THER F004 : Non-Halogenated Solvents 10,000 gallons
S01;OTHER FO006 Electroplating Sludges Included in D003
thru D017
SO01;0THER F007 thru F0l12 Electroplating Wastes Included in D003
S01;0THER F020 thru F024 HCL Manufacturing 1,000 gallons
S01;O0THER K001 Wood Preservative 1,000 gailons
S01;O0THER K002 thru K008 Inorganic Pigments 3,000 gallons
S01;0THER K009 thru K011l
K013 thru K030
K093 thru K096
K083 & K085
K103 thru K105 Organic Chemicals 3,500 gallons
SO01;OTHER KO071;K073;K106 Inorganic Chemicals 600 gallons
SO01;0THER K031 thru K043 |
K097 thru K099 Pesticides 1,500 gallons
S01:0THER K048 thru.KOSZ Petroleum Refining 8,000 gallons

UNIVERSAL WASTE & TRANSIT, INC.
PERMIT NUMBER: HO029-171163
REVISION #1: 09/20/90



EPA Hazardous
Waste Number

pDo1s
Dols
D020
DO21
DG22
D023
D024
D025
D026
Do27
D028
D029
D030
Do31
D032
D033
D034
D035
D036
D037
D038
D039
D040
D041
D042
D043

Waste
Tvpe

Benzene

Carbon Tetrachloride
Chlordane
Chlorobenzene
Chloroform

o-Cresol

m—-Cresol

p-Cresol

Total Cresol ‘
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
1,2-Dichloroethane
1,1-Dichlorocethylene
2,4-Dinitrotoluene
Heptachlor (& Hydroxides)
Hexachlorobenzene
Hexachlorobutadiene
Hexachloroethane
Methylethylketone
Nitrobenezene
Pentachlorophenol
Pyridine
Tetrachlorethylene
Trichloroethylene
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol
Vinyl Chloride

Unviersal Waste & Transit, Inc.

Permit Number:

Revision #1:

H029-171163
09/20/90

Estimated Annual
Quantity (Gal.)

5000
2000
1000
1000
2000

500
500

. 500

‘1500
1000
2000
1000

500
500
500
500
500
5000

© 500
1000 .
1500
2500
4000
1000
1000
. 500
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October 4, 1990

Ms. Sharon Roehm

General Manager

Universal Waste & Transit, Inc.
2002 North Orient Road

Tampa, Florida 33619

Re: Universal Waste & Transit, Inc., FLD 981 932 494
llazardous Waste Operation Permit HC235-171163
Permit Modification for TCLP Waste

Dear Ms. Roehm:

The Florida Department of Environmental Requlation (FDER)
acknowledges receipt of your request for a Class I modification to
the referenced permit. The addition of the requested waste codes to
the current waste codes permitted for storage will indeed be a Class
I modification.

FDER is currently preparing the paper work required to adopt the .
revised federal regqulations. Until the adoption process is
complete, the management of the new waste codes will be a United
States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) matter. EPA, has on
this matter, determined that for facilities currently managing the
new waste codes no additional notification is required.

The referenced permit will be modified to include the new waste
codes shortly after the state has adopted and received authorization
for the new requlations.

You have included waste codes D037, D041l and D042. These particular
wastes are derived from the "F" listed waste F027 which includes
tri, tetra and pentachlorophenol. As Universal Waste has not sought
approval for storage of “F" listed waste F027, receipt and storage
of the characteristic wastes constituting the make-up of F027, which
would specifically be D037, D041 and D042 is not authorized at this
time. Should Universal Waste desire to store "F" listed waste FQ27
and its subsequent "characteristic" wastes D037, D041, and D042 a
permit modification would be required.

Recrcied {. ‘ Paper



Ms. Sharon Roehm
Universal Waste & Transit, Inc.

Should you have additional gquestions,
at (813) 623-5561, ext. 389.

LRM/ab

. ce: James Scarbrough, EPA Region IV

Satish Kastury, FDER/Tallahassee

October 4, 1990
Page Two

please feel free to contact me

Sincerely,

1T

ynne R. Milanian
Permitting Engineer
Hazardous Waste Section
Division of Waste Management



October 4, 1990

Dr. Richard Garrity

State of Florida Dept. of
Environmental Regulation

HAZARDOUS WASTE PROGRAM
4520 Oak Fair Blvd.

Tampa, FL 33610-7347

RE; Universal Waste & Transit, Inc.
EPA I.D. Number: FLD 981 932 394
Permit Number: H029-171163

Dear Dr. Garrity:

Pursuant to 40 CFR Part 270.42 and Florida Administrative Code 17~
730.290, Universal Waste & Transit, Inc., is requesting two (2)
Class 1 Permit Modifications.

The first change is in the Contingency Plan, volume 2, tab B, page
8, changing the Florida DER Emergency Response telephone number.

The 2nd change is in the Attachments, volume 5, Attachment 10, page
1, adding EPA Waste Codes F026-F028 Pesticiding Manufacturing for
storage. Page 2 of Attachment 10 has been retyped simply for
continuity within the Attachment. No changes have been made to
page 2. :

No other changes in +the permit are requested Dby these
modifications. Unless indicated otherwise by your office, these
changes will be incorporated into our permit and made part of the
Facility Operating Record.

If questions arise, please contact either myself or Mr. Will Horn
at your convenience.

Sincerely,

UNIVERSAL WASTE & TRANSIT, INC.
S L

Sharon M. Roehn
General Manager

cc: Mike Carolan
Engineering



ATTACHMENT 10

ANTICIPATED ANNUAL HAZARDOUS WASTE VOLUME FOR STORAGE & TREATMENT

Process
Code
S01;OTHER
S01;0OTHER
S01;0THER
S01;O0THER
S01.;OTHER
S01;QTHER
S01;0THER

S01;0THER

S01;0THER

S01;0THER

S01;0THER
S01;0THER

S01;0THER

S01;O0THER

S01;O0THER

S01:0THER

UNIVERSAL WASTE & TRANSIT,
PERMIT NUMBER:
REVISION #2:

D001

poo2

D003

D004 thru

EPA Hazardous
Waste Numbe

D043

FO0Ol1 & F0O02

F003 & FO0O05

F0O4

FO0é

FOO7 thru

F020 thru

KOOQ1l

K002 thru

K009 thru.
K013 thru

K093 thru

FO12

Fe24

K008

K011l
K030
K096

K083 & KO85

K103 thru

K071;K073;

K031 thru

K105
K106

K043

Kos7 thru K099

K048 thru

K052

Estimated Annual

Waste Type Quantity

Ignitable 100,000 gallons
Corrosive 25,000 gallons
Reactive 5,000 galions
Toxic Characteristic 60,000 ga;lons
Halogenated Solvents 100,000 gallons
Non-Halogenated éo;vents Incl. in DOOl
Non-Halogenated Solvents 10,000 gallons
Electroplating Sludges Included in D003

thru D017

Electroplating Wastes Included in DOO3

HE: Manufachuring 1,000 gallons
Pesticide Manufacturing

& Othe joxin-Relate

Waste

Wood Preservative 1,000 gallons
Inorganic Pigments 3,000 gallens
Organic Chemicals 3,500 gallons
Inorganic Chemicals 600 gallons
Pesticides 1,500 gallons
Petroleum Refining 8,000 gallons

INC.

H029~-171163
10/01/90



Process

Code

EPA Hazardous
Waste Number

SO1;0THER K061l & K062

S01;OTHER K069 & K100

SO1;0THER KO084;K1l01;Kl02

S01;0THER K086

S01;0THER K060 & K087

S01;0THER "P"Listed Waste

S01;OTHER "U"Listed Waste

TOTAL:

ATTACHME 0, cont.

Estimgted Aﬁnual
Waste Type Quantity
Iron & Steel 10,000 gallons
Secondary Lead 1,500 gallons
Veterinary .
Pharmaceuticals 1,500 gallons
Ink Formulation 20,000 gallons
Coking 1,500 gallons
Acute Hazardous Wastes 4,000 gallohs
Toxic Wastes 20,000 gallons

377,100/gallons/year or 6,856 fifty-five gallon drums

at 260 working days/vyear.
entering the facility.

This equals 26 drums/day



Florida Department of Environmental Regulation

mi / Southwest District ® 520 Oak Fair Boulevard ® Tampa. Florida 33610-7347 @ 813-623-5561

Bob Martinez, Governor Dale Twachtmann, Secretary John Shearer, Assistant Secretary

> ’ ’
78 QF F\.Q"\° - : . Dr. Richard Garnity, Deputy Assisant Secretary

NOV . 5 1950

Ms. Sharon Roehm

General Manager

Universal Waste & Transit, Inc.
2002 North Orient Road

Tampa, Florida 33619

Re: Modification of Conditions
Permit No. HO029-171163

i

Dear Ms. Roehm:

‘We are in receipt of your request for a modlflcatlon of the permlt

conditions. The conditions are changed as follows:
Condition: _ From : IQ

Description of ' F020 - F024 ‘ FQ20 - F028
Permitted Waste : :

-

This letter must be attached to your permit and becomes a part of

that permit.
Sini:;%i%é%ﬁézf__-

Richard D. Ga rity, Ph.D. -
- Deputy Assistant Secretary
Southwest District

‘ RDG/lrmb

cc: James Scarbrough, EPA Regzon Iv
Satish Kastury, DER Tallahassee

o TN o



UNIVERSAL WASTE AND TRANSIT
PROCEDURE FOR HANDLING UNKNOWN WASTE

In the event that the constituents of a waste material have not
or cannot be determined prior to bheing transported to the UW&T
facility, the waste will temporarily be classified as an "unknown
waste".

Every attempt will be made to gather information about the
unknown waste. If the generator of the waste is known he/she will
be questioned as to the contents and any relevant information
which may help in identifying the waste. This information
together with on site analytical parameters may be sufficient to
identify the material. If identification 1is determined by UW&T
the waste will then be handled in accordance with UW&T
established procedures for known waste. If identification is not
possible at the site and transportation of the waste to UW&T is
necessary, the following procedure will be implemented.

Step 1

Where applicable, prior to the unknown waste being loaded onto an
EPA licensed truck for transportation to Universal Waste &
Transit certain on site parameters will be run. Universal Waste
and Transit personnel will analyzed the waste for color, density,
physical state, pH, and any noticeable odor will be documented at
this time. See attached Unknown Waste Characterization Form.

The data obtained from these physical parameters will determine
whether the waste will be transported as a Hazardous Waste
Liquid, or as a Hazardous Waste Solid. Once this determination is
made the waste will Dbe labeled as an unknown hazardous waste and
transported to Universal Waste and Transit.

Step 2

Upon arrival at the facility the unknown waste will be segregated
from the known waste by placing it in the North Bay, lab packing
area. Ignitability, corrosivity and reactivity will be run as
part of the UW&T in house quality control. One hundred percent
(100%) of all unknowns entering UW&T will have these QC analyses
performed within an appropriate time frame.. A less than 24 hour
time frame is perceived for completion of the QC analyses.

28



Step 3

Upon completion of the QC analyses the waste will be classified
as Flammable, Reactive, Acidic or Alkaline and moved to the
corresponding bay within the facility. If the waste does not fall
into any of the above mentioned of the above mentioned
categories, further analytical parameters for identification will
be determined on a case by case baslis. Samples of the unknown
waste along  with the required chain of custody form (see
attached) will be sent to a certified laboratory for analysis.
All analytical information will be kept on a UW&T Unknown Waste
Characterization Form, a copy which is attached.

Upon receipt of the outside analytical the waste will be
classified and shipped off site for final disposal at a Universal
Waste & Transit approved waste disposal site.



U\ W R,TF UNIVERSAL WASTE & TRAI\MT, INC. CHAIN OF CUSTODY Page
t A/&( i

= 2002 N. ORIENT ROAD, TAMPA, FLORIDA 33619 RECORD
(813) 623-5302

PROJECT NO. PROJECT NAME
i
z
SAMPLER'S (SIGNATURE) u< REMARKS
%
o8
STATIONNO.] DATE | TIME |compositd GRAB ATION LOCATIC
RELINQUISHED BY: DATE/TIME: RECEIVED BY: RELINQUISHED BY: DATE/TIME: RECEIVED BY:
RELINQUISHED BY: DATE/TIME: RECEIVED BY: RELINQUISHED BY: DATE/TIME: REMARKS:

RELINQUISHED BY: DATE/TIME: RECEIVED 8Y: RECEIVED FOR LABORATORY BY:




UNIVERSAL WASTE & TRANSIT
UNKNOWN WASTE
CHARACTERIZATION FORM

Field parameters

Color

Density

pH

Physical State

Odor

QC Parameters

Ignitability

Corrosivity

Reactivity

Follow-up Analvtical

Paraneteyr ‘Bgsglt




® 4520 Oak Fair Boulevard ~ ®  Tampa, Florida 33610-7347

813-623-5561 ) ’ Carol M. Browncr.'Sccrctary

DATE: IQ;%UL < /992

TIME: ' /Zizfo A 171

SUBJECT: [hmwessse I 7 Wedmss S0 B/ PF2  4od

' /?Z’ APPLUCHTC M/c"[/ “J
ATTENDEES

Name Affiliation Telephone

Jhtior  (eAwmen  FOEEC-CRA [Zem iy S - (AP RIED prF 388

£f4£7 SANT T FoEAL //‘

T Homhs £. NAvien F/er ¢ lgvdhacy ~Univeval Warfe L27 253 7656

;!5,1/1 % 74/(/{/I~)f Un; \/6(‘901 Wagfeg(fngm é?/}) 235302
Mcrtrer ff&ﬂaw K oo ey

/W//‘/? - /7//?7/709/7 Bz 1/.42_//7 //’/7%//7 FrB. f 2O -] OO LT 3?7 '

M@aj@&a EDER ~ LD ) 20-G/00

TPA-02 : .
06/81

Recycled % Paper 7

QN
‘§\



CITY ENVIRONMENTAL, INC. 1923 FREDERICK ST. « DETROIT, .G I%@ABQH + 313923-0080 @
. ' 3. FAX: 313 923-0217

\
oot
December 16, 1991 mfgvj
et V‘\"\:’\
LT iR
Dr. Richard Garrity ,U\Wwvyfﬁ
State of Florida R Thw .E.H.

Department of Environmental Regulation
Division of Waste Management .
Hazardous Waste Program DEC 20 ftoot
4520 Oak Fair Boulevard
Tampa Florida 33610-7347
_ SOUTHWEST DISTRICT TAMPA

SUBJECT: EPA I.D. No.: FLD 981 932494

Universal Waste & Transit, Inc.

Dear Dr. Garrity:

Pursuant to 40 CFR, Part 270.42 and Florida Administrative
Code, Universal Waste & Transit, Inc. (UWT) is submitting the
enclosed revised and updated Contingency/Emergency Response Plan as
a Class I Permit Modification for its waste treatment, storage and
transfer facility at 2002 N. Orient Avenue, Tampa, Florida. This
document is Volume 2 of 5 of the UWT Operating Plan. This plan was
revised and updated to reflect changes at supporting agencies and
at the facility.

Also revised at this time is Volume 1 - General Information,
Page 31. Please replace Page 31 with the enclosed Page 31.

As noted in the revised plan, there has been a change in
emergency coordinators. The current emergency coordinators are:

Mr. David Brown
Mr. Jay Haaf

Both of the emergency coordinators listed above are authorized
to commit corporate funds on behalf of UWT as emergency
coordinators.

Should you have any questions, please contact me at (313) 567-
4700, Ext. 443.

Sincerely,

CITY ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.

Thomas A. Turnbull
Environmental Engineer
/Mys
Encs.
cc: File 12.2
P. Sgriccia
W. Wood

T

2
Zﬁ//



CITY MANAGEMENT CORP( \TION ® 3400 EAST LAFAYETTE e DL  JIT, MICHIGAN 48207 ¢ 313567-4700

September 30, 1991

Dr. Richard Garrity . D E. R
State of Florida
Department of Environmental Regulations

Division of Waste Management @@FOZ 199,
Hazardous Waste Program

4520 Oak Fair Boulevard SOUTHWpQTU“ﬂ;
Tampa, Florida 33610-7347 ool UISTRICT

SUBJECT: Universal Waste & Transit, Inc. o

EPA ID #FLD981-932-494
Permit #H029-171163

Dear Dr. Garrity:

Pursuant to 40 CFR, Part 270.42 and the Florida Administrative
Code, Universal Waste & Transit, Inc. is requesting the following
Class 1 Permit Modification. This change is to Volume 1 - General
Information, Page 2. Please replace Page 2 with the enclosed Page

2‘
Sincerely,
CITY MANAGEMENT CORPORATION
Thomas A. Turnbull
Environmental Engineer

/mys

Encs.

cc: File 12.2
P. Sgriccia
W. Wood
S. Roehm

o
recycled paper

‘2:>§22;




Florida Depariment of Environmental Regulation
Twin Towers Office Bldg. ® 2600 Blair Stone Road @ Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400

Lawton Chiles, Governor Carol M. Browner, Secretary
| ‘
| November 14, 1991 102 7= /2//¢ 2
|
| AT 2-e |

4

Mr. Robert Bedore

; President

Universal Waste and Transit, Inc.
7217 Gulf Boulevard

St. Petersburg, Florida 33706

Re: Universal Waste and Transit, Inc.
FLD 981 932 494

Dear Mr. Bedore:

I have received your financial test dated October 16, 1991.
I am requesting that you resubmit your test using our form. Since
the State of Florida has program authority for RCRA financial
responsibility, you are required to use the state’s forms showing
original signatures. The Florida Department of Environmental
Regulation is cited as the governing agency both for the financial
test and corporation guarantee.

I have enclosed the appropriate forms for your use. If you
need assistance, I may be reached at 9047488-0300.

Sincerely,

dkapvuiw;uLJ/é- Clo b

Lorraine G. Clark
Environmental Specialist
Hazardous Waste Regulation

LGC/mh ¥{

Enclosure ‘3' -

cc: Jeff Pallis, EPA V‘lg\gg
Bill Crawford, DER, Tampab/ NO .
Doug Outlaw, DER, Tallahassee wfyzwﬁﬂbx

Recycled & Puper jﬁ[ﬁ/




| —— T A223-1741¢ 3
UNIVERSAL WASTE & TRANSIT, INC.
U &ar

2002 N. Orient Rd. IS
Tampa, Florida 33619
813-623-5302

September 30, 1991

Donald J. Guinyard

Acting Director, Waste Management Division
U.S. EPA, Region IV

345 Courtland Street, N.E.

Atlanta, Georgia 30365

SUBJECT: Notice of Violation
FILD 981-932-494
4WD-RCRA and FFB

Dear Mr. Guinyard:

In response to your letter received September 13, 1991, the
following actions have been taken:

Violations 1 and 2:

Universal Waste & Transit, Inc. (UWT) inadvertently omitted
two (2) waste codes from Manifest #30004, going to Quadrex
Environmental on January 15, 1991. UWT has notified Quadrex
of the additional F003 and F005 Waste Codes.

Attached is the land ban notification and the letter written
to Quadrex Environmental referencing the waste codes. Also
attached is the response from Quadrex and documentation, that the
wastes were disposed of as F003 and F005 waste.

UWT now has two (2) people reviewing outbound manifests,
therefore, assuring this will not happen again.

Violation 3:
Storage of a D002 pint sample jar for more than a year.

UWT has now adopted as company policy, not to store samples
for more than three (3) months, unless they are in the process of
being analyzed. We also now inventory all samples on a monthly
basis, keeping a log of when the sample camf{in, and where and when
it was disposed of.

A
:9



Donald J. Guinyard
Acting Director
U.S. EPA

September 30, 1991 - 2

Thank you for your time in this matter. If any gquestions
arise, please contact me at your convenience.

Sincerely,

UNIVERSAL WASTE & TRANSIT, INC.

P T

Thomas A. Turnbull
Environmental Engineer

/mys
cc: File 12.2
Statish Kastury, Acting Chief, FDER
Dr. Richard Garrity, Deputy Assistant FDER/SW District
P. Sgriccia -
W. Wood
S. Roehm
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INIVERSAL WASTE & TRANSIT, INC. ',_
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!a;"eSVl le, FL 22508 ls.p0.9.8.2.7.1:.1.0.7-11 904- 373 6066
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YA @ ST UNIVERSAL WASTE & TRANSIT. INC
15" Y - Iy '
)‘f,-‘d[ \0\ / EOE“A I 2002 N. Orient Rd.

‘ 6 Tarmoa. Florida 33619

813.623.3302
May 3, 1991

Gainesville, TL 32506
Dear Mr. Whitlle:

. Please- be aware %<hat on Jamwary 1S, 1991, Universal Wasta &
Transit:, Inc. semt Quadrex a waste ahipment, manifast docTment
430004, Line item 23c should have listed the following E.P.A.
wasta codas DooOLl, D013, FUO3 and FOOd.

28c reads:  RQ Waste Flammable Liquid, ¥.0.S-

(Benzene, Toluene)
Flapmable Liguid E.P.A. wasts #'s

UN1993 (DOOL) Dols DOOL

&= should have rwads ‘
RQ Weste lammable- Liquid, ¥.0.3.

° _ (Toluens,  Acatone)
Plammble Liguid E.P.A. waste }'s
UX1993 (D00l DOls 7003 FOO0S) DOOL1 DOLZ F0Q3

700S
_ The corresponding Land Bag Form is attached.

Plaase corTecT your records O raflace thase "P* listzd waste codes
andamcntzi.slstu:taymwpyctmmnum. .

We apologize for any inconvenience: which this may have caused.
Sincsrely,

a:—-)‘ dj-u-;-' /47#/;2

Ganerzl Hanager

es: Plle #12.17
R. Garziry, LR



BES_TIA\I/AILABLE COPY

T i el i SR A D N R T e 1

7»' | TIRSAL WASTT & TRANSIT, L

P A 35T NOTISEQAITAN AND CRTTTEL LOoSH
CQELY cHemInRE T mereL SIOneTve o AT e

caam.....uuwnm' M.-.'ermz. Yrsre "’7;5&"'

DDt L )E%/S7 7S Y unitur vover: oY , Peotile hwes_ (SX O

_" T g vaste 1S4 0] mmﬁmmm- Is amalytical availabla? Yes (] ¥o (] (12 yes; plaate iTmace ooy. ).
1 e Code Muments: - DOC/  DC/Y Frc3  AeQeT

PART T )
WASTE CATEZGCORY  (Cusck appzcpriace lina(s)]

—- [T Trrestrictad Waste Notifioasiom

mwummmmmummwmm,mnmmmmmmm:r
{0 CTY 258,22 on 021 Sac—iam 3004{4).

H Rmstsictad Waste Noiificatiom
(] fuis is a pestricead waste vnich seets tha traxteent standarés as pecifisd 1B 40 CFX 258, Subpaer B
M s vasta does 2ot Jeet (e tratuemt Stindrds specifid in 40 (7 268, SohmarzD. Rasts st be-traaoed

to the appronriite st and/or i s 4 sEoer viick resdevs {oaemei{onid by chemical fiztica ez
salidification prias-s Land dispesal. (mmmmormmmmmm&.

Corresoanding frsrmnt Staptnt S éi— Lo

(I Regt=ic=nd Wasrce Variancs-Notifdicatimr

is vasta is sov progidbited frox Lind dispomal at this tise dom £5 @ czsedy-cass ervansiss, nmt.‘.n o2
- uuicovide cmacity vodaoce. s vaste Ry de stbject ¢ landtill resrriczion atter the data beiov.

Applicable Vazdancs/Dava

(] Tceatad Wasta CarwiSizazism

{1 I belisve thet ta tresrews mrocest wad t3 trmat t2is VASTR D28 Deen operxeed agd xigfained proverly 3
1S to coxply vits tSe perforsance levels specifiad in 40 (T 258, Swmaze D, and All applicabis prohikitiensy
sat fartd in (0 R 253.32 or MCEL Secwies 3004(d) nmmmmotmmwm

) I beligte thar the samastesater oremis conchitugnes have bees trexted by inrineertion in mits coerzead in
accargance vith the applichle tachaical requiremsres, and I have bees wahle to demact the powastasater
mcm’mcdmumwmmmmmmunmmmmm

[ILahPe.ckCe::if.ica:im

1 O:qam-cxll.t: (izorgunic)

mmmmmmmmﬂanwnmwmwuwmmmmm
recmiation moer 0 O 261, (See attacted appesdis [ fax- accevwmiile reerial)

{] ozganic
mslahoactmmcﬂymmmd.dbwvu4oczzslcrscm=sumsnhm:
mmhncam&oc&"zsl. (See rvmacoed appendiz [ I acoeotasie material)

! cmrtify Uat I parscmaily have examined abd a3 familiar vith t0e vaeze, taetment teczmology, dodsor cperzziam cf
:u:uummmuummwurmmlmmasﬁmutuwmam
KT cETidisatiss. | beiisve that the informstion [ stmmitiad is Toe, docIEms, and esmpiere. D am alse aare

‘ T Ty oY sigxifizans pemtitias 1T STNITIOR 2 false crTiicmiz, izcingiag whe possibiliss of a fixe ax
W b .5'/} /°/
N S A o _Cecss, s

! . h - ¢ -~



2l

€

OUADREY ZNVIRONMENTAL COMNPANY. INC

August 6, 1991

Universal Wasts & Tranait, Inc.
2002 North Oriant Road
Tampa, FL. 33619

Please rafarence Hazardous Waste Manifest Number 30004,
dated January 15, 1991 signed by Will Horm. This
material was blended into fuels and sant to Oldover
Corporation on January 26, 1991, in accordances with all
applicabla Fedaral, Stats, and loeal laws and

ragulations.

Sincaraly,

(0l 1

Raymond whittla
Manager, Support Sarvices
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QUADREX ENVIRONMENTAL COMPANY
WRSTE MANRGEMENT
2037 OFFICS BOX 412Q
SAINeSVILLE, FLCRIDA 328sti3

Q3F-May~31

MIVERSAL & TRANSIT INC
R’TN. NIuL HORN
2292 N QRIENT RORD
TAMPR, FL 33819

REF: MANIFSST NUMEER: 230a4s
SHIPMENT NUMBER) FlLB=189H

CERTIFICATE OF DISPRASAL

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE WASTE MATERIALS RECZIVED FROM3
UNIVERSAL NRSTE & TRANSIT INC
MANIFEST NUMBER: 30004
HAVE EEZN DISPOSED OF IN FULL BY RECLAMATION OR REUSZ. THIS
MATERIAL WAS DISTILLED AND/CR ELENDED INTO FUELS FOR ROTARY KILN

- INCINERATION, IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL APPLICAELE FEDERQL, STATE,

~ND LCCAL LAWS AND REGULATIONS.

/"\?_ZM

RAYMCOND WHITTLE
HRSTE MANAGEMENT SERVICES
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Florida Department of Environmental Regulation
Twin Towers Office Bldg. ® 2600 Blair Stone Road ® Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400

Lawton Chiles, Governor ) Carol M. Browner, Secretary

June 28, 1991

11026171762

CERTIFIED MAIL ' ' HI 2-e

Ms. Mary J. Andrews
Michigan National Bank
International Services

300 River Place, Suite 260D
Detroit, Michigan 48207

Re: Universal Waste and Transit, Tampa, Florida
FLD 981 932 494

Dear Ms. Andrews:

I am returning the Letter of Credit, SB-15135, issued to City
Management Corporation (enclosed). The facility has satisfied the
requirements of 40 CFR Part 264.143(d) (10) by substituting
alternative financial assurance and meets the financial
responsibility requirements for a hazardous waste facility.

Sincerely,

AR 2

John M. Ruddell, Director
| _ : Division of Waste Management

JMR /mh
.Enclosure

cc: 'Doug Outlaw, DER Tallahassee
Bill Crawford, DER Tampa L.
Thomas A. Turnbull, City Management Corporation

Recycled & Paper




Florida Department of Environmental Regulation
Twin Towers Office Bldg. ® 2600 Blair Stone Road ® Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400

Lawton Chiles, Governor Carol M. Browner, Secretary

June 19, 1991

SHPT-7011€7

Mr. Thomas A. Turnbull
Environmental Engineer

City Management Corporation
3400 East Lafayette
Detroit, Michigan 48207

A1, ¢ -

Re: Universal Waste and Transit, Tampa, Florida
FLD 981 932 494

Dear Mr. Turnbull:

I have reviewed your financial test and corporate guarantee,
both dated June 10, 1991 and find them acceptable. The financial
responsibility requirements of 40 CFR Part 264 Subpart H are
satisfied. Under separate cover, the Letter of Credit is being
returned to Michigan National Bank.

For 1992, adjustment of the closure cost estimate and
re-issuance of the financial instrument will be due September 30
(ninety days after the close of the fiscal year).

If I can be of further assistance, I may be reached at
904/488-0300. '

Sincerely,

/<%PbuLu;L//§.CLZ£Ué).
Lorraine G. Clark

Environmental Specialist
Hazardous Waste Regulation

LGC/mh
cc: Betty Willis, EPA
Bill Crawford, DER, Tampa\//

Doug Outlaw

. 21
Recycled L 4 Paper
A |

7



//M: %67;\ o) , th’ gi@gﬁ

ST A
Sedietid L‘"’
e

/ZZ/f: /5/ Zfawﬁd}. | R = -

l4 ’)—\ ) . <
WA e

| . S, SOUTHUE™T TISTRIGE
Z: ﬂ/w\/ersvp (st %9:’7[ | ) HTAR"??E“-D% ’

T ses 5 Ao arn aod il o ey o e

endlsed mitzd A yoor /mém, flese ae

_ Vasios A%; sl % ow 17 ' /m’i'y ;@7%371 |
f éejzR bl oF sk 'a%%tp%, T

» %7&% 7 Nbu/J7éc) U/ﬁﬁ/ P /a// Hs %ﬂ{w

Joc pos SO Yfov wﬁ'/we-/%wbﬂé Jv

drcess &yl or S0

bk



m
UETVERSAL WASTE & TRANSYT, IXC.
2002 K. Cxient Road
Taxpe, PL 33619
PAX: B13-6286~0842
PEONE: B1y~523=5302
T0: 70‘;/" %ﬂﬁau- DATE: f/}ﬂ— /7/
coupaxy:_ CIry
' rmom: Setare

-§ OF PAQES: D e e
. {In2luding thie caver sheat)

NESSADYR:

/o
- (G PHE FAREIZe) s
__Z =7 e
FES 28
//"/"7 N SELD  wt ey e
e foapas L/ St e .
/"" G /"E'Z’&’" _'qZ_ S SR e S s
SIS e L2
7.._

/—"‘/9 -~ SETVE e o

Ve 20 %/’/,’Af(/f/:za,c/ /:¢ S
Sl iz LT 57 s S Ty
G

Ce Corpe s

4 é’/f‘f (_’ 7 p
y .5:.,1’7: & el



- 2/, 55/

Lr7Ac 7 T2 /»W 0472220 /Z}' g, A9/

Soar o HoasrE T RA PR /';c.zw:'r/" /g‘a’ﬂzf XY

-

//Iyryw;l Myf Ao / ol z: <

Lopusmsrr it rm goger /ﬂ""/ WAL= k- )

(@M _ Frem 02477 e B s 2 A = 444 — o7

COMTREREDES [T  2nsSrasse 72, YA

COCPST AT LIl a7  GonreRale) Pl T et P

LW RITLE =7 M//d-;"/? T2 T OO

- L F P ALLE T A=, % QM;;

CeTLe AL Tas 2t [ s Lo

Lorigesd 7l [/ Sty oy r=

(rspfosgy . Wisre T QL PRIFEESD e

Wrars  FPEmiEr  Wrii BE fAPriorrf ¢ <arg

Frorm (SPELL &te#t — /P  #~ WTrl o) colopir

a5 .

i

BrPLtr ro Al AZAmds oA

| ApfomerZmes _prensme,

/&

[ Rxsepre « THERE B o Bl

Lot ST e Tt ) A B T [=p  ralr e

Corrar sty oK = 7 éﬁ'}f’rjﬁf&fﬁ&ﬂ )
r 2OMAESe] A BRI oF s AAZArcE

WASTE _ [fernzl, - . By L.,

A IPOEH Ay — ECARTIL SUAE




U_V\/\V/ 8&? UNIVERSAL WASTE & TRANSIT, INC.

2002 N. Orient Rd.
Tampa, Florida 33619
813-623-5302

May 6, 1991

Mr. Ernest Weeks

Florida Department of Environmental Regulation
Division of Waste Management

Solid Waste Section

4520 Oak Fair Boulevard

Tampa, Florida 33610-7347

RE: Solid Waste Transfer Facility Permit Application
Universal Waste and Transit, Inc. Facility

Dear Mr. Weeks:

Universal Waste and Transit, Inc. (UWT) is pleased to submit
the attached solid waste transfer station permit application. We
have also enclosed a check in the amount of $25 for permitting fees
associated with processing of this application.

Please note that our Resource Conservation and Recovery Act
(RCRA) hazardous waste permit contains a number of detailed
procedures regarding handling of waste materials at the UWT
facility. We have incorporated these procedures into our transfer
station permit application, with appropriate sections of the RCRA
permit application being referenced to demonstrate compliance with
the transfer station permit information requirements

If you have any questions concerning the permit application,
please contact Sharon Roehm at (813) 623-5302.

Sincerely,

UNIVERSAL WASTE & TRANSIT, INC.

Thomas A. Turnbull
Environmental Engineer

cc: File # 12.2
M. Carolan
P. Sgriccia
W. Wood
S. Roehm



SOLID WASTE TRANSFER STATION
GENERAL PERMIT INFORMATION

UNIVERSAL WASTE & TRANSIT, INC. (UWT)
TAMPA, FLORIDA

May 6, 1991

1. Written Notice of Intent to Use General Permit Conditions:
This submittal represents UWT's written notice of intent to use
general permit provisions for construction and operation of a solid
waste transfer facility. This permit information is being
submitted to allow onsite handling of solid wastes in association
with the UWT commercial waste management operations.

2. Description of Proposed Transfer Station Operation: Waste
handling operations are described in detail in the UWT RCRA Part B

Operating Permit. Significant sections of the permit
* Waste Handling - Volume 1, Tab 3, Page 18
* Waste Loading/Unloading - Volume 1, Tab 12, Page 34

The transfer operations will consist of bulking containerized solid
wastes (drums) into bulk transport vehicles (roll-off containers,
bulk tanker trucks, and intermodal boxes for ultimate rail
transport). The facility is designed to manage industrial wastes
and spill cleanup residues, and will not manage municipal solid
wastes. Waste transfer activities include vacuuming or pumping out
containers with liquid or semi-solid wastes into bulk transport
vehicles, as well as emptying solids from containers into bulk
transport vehicles. All waste handling is conducted within the
confines of the secure UWT facility, with all waste transfer
activities being conducted in paved areas providing these
containment structures and the security provisions followed at the
UWT facility, an extension of the 48 hour holding period requested
to allow for indefinite storage of solid wastes within the capacity
constraints of the facility.

The UWT facility is currently operating under Florida Department of
Environmental Regulation (FDER) RCRA permit number H029-171163
and has been issued EPA identification number 981 932 494. The
facility is permitted to manage a wide variety of hazardous wastes
and proposes to use existing procedures for hazardous waste
management in conducting solid waste transfer activities. In
supplying information for this solid waste transfer permit,



the operating RCRA permit (Attached) will be referenced to show
that the existing operating procedures meet the FDER solid waste
transfer station requirements.

3. Drawing or Aerials Depicting the Project Site: A site drawing
is provided in the RCRA Part B application as follows:

* General site Boundaries and Facility Layout - Volume
5, Sheets 1 and 2.

* Topographic Maps - Volume 5, Attachment 4.

* Site Survey Map - Volume 5, Attachment 6.

* Site Aerial Photograph - Volume 5, Attachment 7.

* Safety Equipment Locations - Volume 5, Attachment 17

The site is surrounded by a security fence which ensures that
unauthorized entry or dumping of waste is prohibited. Site
security provisions will be maintained throughout the life of the
UWT solid waste transfer station permit.

4. List of Operational Appurtenances Necessary for Clean and
Orderly Operation: The facility is equipped with the following
equipment which is available for use in waste handling:

* An internal communications device consisting of
telephone and intercom.

* A number of portable air horns which can be
activated in case of an emergency.

* A set of emergency telephone numbers which are
posted above every telephone/intercom system location.

* Portable, multipurpose fire extinguishers located
throughout the facility. ’

* A fire protection system for interior waste storage
areas consisting of smoke detectors and a sprinkler
system.

* Spill control and personnel safety equipment.

* A support building providing office space with
bathrooms and shower.



A complete description of this equipment and the established plans
for responding to emergency situations is described in the Facility
Contingency Plan which comprises Volume 2 of the UWT RCRA Part B.
This formal emergency response program will be followed for all
waste transfer activities. As indicated in item 3 of this
information submittal, the location of all safety equipment is
shown on the map provided in Volume 5, Attachment 17 of the RCRA
permit. ,

5. List and ILocation of Any Department-Recommended Equipment:
The site 1includes potable water, bathrooms which provide

handwashing and toilet facilities, electric service for site
. operations, and indoor storage for small-scale equipment used in
Waste transfer. These site features are shown on the series of
drawings referenced in item 3 of this submittal. An employee
training program, including training related to emergency response,
has been established by UWT and comprises Volume 4 of the UWT RCRA
permit. This training program will be used for all personnel
involved in solid waste transfer activities.

6. Methods for Maintaining Accurate Records: UWT has existing
waste manifest system which allows accurate records of the volume

of material handled at the facility to be maintained. This
manifest system includes computerized tracking and inventory
control of all waste material processed by the facility. A
description of each element of the records maintenance procedures
is provided in the RCRA permit as follows:

* Manifest System Description - Volume 1, Tab 20, Page
65

* Maintenance of Operating Records - Volume 1, Tab 21,
Page 69

* Example Printout form computerized Inventory control

System - Volume 5, Attachment 20.

These waste manifest procedures will be followed for all solid
wastes handled at the UWT facility. No onsite material recovery or
recycling is currently proposed.

7. Hours of Operation and Number of Employees - The UWT facility
will not be open to the general public and will only receive waste

through scheduled deliveries. Facility working hours are 7:00 a.m.
to 6:00 p.m./ as described in Volume I, Tab 9, page 30 of the RCRA



permit. Sufficient employees are always present onsite to ensure
that health, fire, or safety problems are not inflicted upon or
caused by the public.

8. Hazardous or Infectious Waste Management: The UWT facility is
adequately equipped and permitted by FDER to manage hazardous

wastes. All hazardous waste management will be conducted in
accordance with the conditions of the existing UWT RCRA permit. An
air emission source construction permit (Permit Number AC29164513)
had been issued by FDER for an infectious waste incinerator at this
facility, but UWT does not currently handle infectious wastes. 1In
the event that infectious wastes are to be handled in the future,
a modification to this permit will be prepared.

9. Detailed Discussion of Onsite Materials Recovery or Salvading:
No materials recovery or salvaging is currently proposed for the
UWT facility.

10. Name of Engineer of Record: The engineer of record that will
certify completion of construction for this permit application is
as follows:
Mr. Kurt R. Batsel
Florida P. E. License Number 39701
Camp Dresser & McKee Inc.
1111 East Tennessee Street, Suite 102
Tallahassee, Florida 32308

Tb/ph

A:zew.tb



[_Uf\\//\\// E&T UNIVERSAL WASTE & TRANSIT, INC.

2002 N. Orient Rd.
Tampa, Florida 33619
813-623-5302

April 24, 1991

Victor Sanagustin, P.E.

Florida Department of Environmental Regulation
Division of Waste Management

Hazardous Waste Section

4520 Oak Fair Boulevard

Tampa, Florida 33610-7347

SUBJECT: Universal Waste and Transit, Inc.
Permit File No. H029-171163
F1d 981 932 494

Dear Mr. Sanagustin:

Universal Waste and Transit, Inc. (UWT) is writing as a
follow-up to our previous letter of February 4, 1991 to Ms. Lynn
Milanian of the Florida Department of Environmental Regulation
(FDER) which requested a Class I modification to our Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) permit. We are now writing to
determine the status of our request as we understand that FDER must
approve Class I permit modifications prior to UWT implementation of
the change.

Our previous letter indicated that the UWT waste load out
procedure would be modified to allow for containerized waste
(drums) to be 1loaded into bulk transport vehicles (roll-off
containers, bulk tanker trucks, and intermodal boxes for ultimate
rail transport). These bulked wastes would then be transported off-
site for disposal. This procedure would apply to both solid and
hazardous wastes handled by the UWT facility, although the Class I
modification is only being requested due to the hazardous waste
handling component.

In accordance with Florida Administrative Code 17-730.290(3),
we are awaiting the FDER's decision on this request prior to
implementation of the change. We would like to implement the
change as soon as possible and are available to answer any
questions you may have related to our request.



Victor Sanagqustin, P.E.
Florida Department of Environmental Regqulation

April 24, 1991 - 2

If you have any questions concerning the modification request,
please contact Sharon Roehm at (813) 623-5302.

Sincerely,

UNIVERSAL WASTE AND TRANSIT, INC.

Tt LT

Thomas A. Turnbull
Environmental Engineer

cc: File 12.2
M. Carolan
P. Sgriccia
W. Wood
J. Ridgway
S. Roehm



LU,T\V/\V/ E&T UNIVERSAL WASTE & TRANSIT, INC.

2002 N. Orient Rd.
Tampa, Florida 33619
813-623-5302

MEMORANDUM

: Tom Turnbull
FROM: Sharon Roehﬁsﬁﬁl‘
SUBJECT: Letter to DER Dated 04/24/91
DATE: April 29, 1991

Mr. Bill Crawford contacted me today regarding our letter to
Victor. Bill had the following comments:

Bulking vehicle may be on site too long...specify time frames.
Ideally, DER would prefer we accumulate in drums, bulk into
tanker one day and the tanker leave the next day. In
otherwords, they do not want to see flammables in the parking
lot for an extended period of time.

DER wants to see the tracking method used for what is being
bulked into tanker, i.e. if it’s going to fuels blending, must
have 5000 BTU/#.

What portions of OP will this effect?
No modifications needed to bulk non-regs.

Want to know more épecific waste types and intended disposal
methods.

Also, please be aware that there is a bill before the House to
raise permitting fees 100% We need to get permit modifications
into official form and into DER as soon as possible.

Lynn is on maternity leave, so call Bill if you have any questions;
813-623-5561, ext. 388. Thanks.

SMR

WA Q'W?\

ENGINEERNC
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lu[\_\//\\// &m’— UNIVERSAL WASTE & TRANSIT, INC.

2002 N. Orient Rd.
Tampa, Florida 33619
813-623-5302

April 24, 1991
H029-/27)67

AT 2-¢
7/
Victor Sanagustin, P.E.
Florida Department of Environmental Regulation
Division of Waste Management o
Hazardous Waste Section .

4520 Oak Fair Boulevard D.E. R.
Tampa, Florida 33610-7347 )

3

SUBJECT: Universal Waste and Transit, Inc. ’ §
Permit File No. H029-171163 APR 2 6 199%
Fld 981 932 494

SQuTHE T ETRICY

Dear Mr. Sanagustin:

Universal Waste and Transit, Inc. (UWT) is writing as a
follow-up to our previous letter of February 4, 1991 to Ms. Lynn
Milanian of the Florida Department of Environmental Regulation
(FDER) which requested a Class I modification to our Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) permit. We are now writing to
determine the status of our request as we understand that FDER must
approve Class I permit modifications prior to UWT implementation of
the change.

Our previous 1letter indicated that the UWT waste load out
procedure would be modified to allow for containerized waste
(drums) to be 1loaded into bulk transport vehicles (roll-off
containers, bulk tanker trucks, and intermodal boxes for ultimate
rail transport). These bulked wastes would then be transported off-
site for disposal. This procedure would apply to both solid and
hazardous wastes handled by the UWT facility, although the Class I
modification is only being requested due to the hazardous waste
handling component.

In accordance with Florida Administrative Code 17-730.290(3),
we are awaiting the FDER's decision on this request prior to
implementation of the change. We would like to implement the
change as soon as possible and are available to answer any
questions you may have related to our request.

%




Victor Sanagustin, P.E.
Florida Department of Environmental Regulation

April 24, 1991 - 2

If you have any questions concerning the modification request,
please contact Sharon Roehm at (813) 623-5302.

Sincerely,

~UNIVERSAL WASTE AND TRANSIT, INC.

T LT

Thomas A. Turnbull
Environmental Engineer

cc: File 12.2
M. Carolan
P. Sgriccia
W. Wood
J. Ridgway
S. Roehnm



Florida Department of Environmental Regulation
Southwest District ® 4520 Oak Fair Boulevard ® Tampa, Florida 33610-7347 @ 813-623-5561

Bob Martinez, Governor Dale Twachtmann, Secretary John Shearer, Assistant Secretary
Dr. Richard Garrity, Deputy Assistant Secretary
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION
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ACCORDS TO THE MAP OR PLAT THEREOF AS RECORDED IN PLAT BLOCK I, PAGE 7,

OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY, FLORIDA.
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U—\V/\V/ E&T UNIVERSAL WASTE & TRANSIT, INC.

2002 N. Orient Rd.
Tampa, Florida 33619

813-623-5302
February 4, 1991

Lynn R. Milanian D
Florida Department of Environmental Regulation -E:;?
Division of Waste Management )
Hazardous Waste Section F?Q

4520 Oak Fair Boulevard ' &
Tampa, Florida 33610-7347 - SUUE'

RE: Permit File No. H029-171163 “ rémh~i§yy0r
Filed 981 932 494

Dear Ms. Milanian:

Pursuant to Florida Administrative Code, Universal Waste &
Transit, Inc. (UWT) is submitting the following notification of
operation change as a Class 1 modification to the referenced
permit.

UWT waste load out procedure will be modified from its current
process of loading containerized wastes (drums) into transport
vehicles to also include the procedure of vacuuming or pumping out
containers (drums) containing liquid and semi-solid waste (both
hazardous and non-hazardous) into bulk waste transport vehicles.
The bulked wastes will be transported for off-site disposal. The
empty waste containers will be inspected to confirm that they are
empty as per 40 CFR 261.7 and properly disposed of off-site. Waste
transfer will take place within the UWT facility containment area.

Should you have any questions concerning this modification,
please contact Sharon R<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>